& MITSUBISHI M@T
ELECTRIC ~

Engineering Software

PX Developer Version 1
Operating Manual
(JoyWatcherSuite Interactio)

-SW1D5C-FBDQ-E
-SW1D5C-FBDQMON-E







e SAFETY PRECAUTIONS e

(Always read these instructions before using this product.)

Before using this product, thoroughly read this manual and the relevant manuals introduced in this
manual and pay careful attention to safety and handle the products properly.

The precautions given in this manual are concerned with this product. For the safety precautions of the
programmable controller system, refer to the User's Manual for the CPU module.

In this manual, the safety precautions are ranked as "/AWARNING" and "/\CAUTION".

Indicates that incorrect handling may cause hazardous conditions,
A WARNING resulting in death or severe injury.

Indicates that incorrect handling may cause hazardous conditions,
resulting in minor or moderate injury or property damage.

/I\ CAUTION

Note that the /ACAUTION level may lead to serious consequences according to the circumstances.
Always follow the precautions of both levels because they are important for personal safety.

Please save this manual to make it accessible when required and always forward it to the end user.

[Startup/Maintenance Precautions]

/\ CAUTION

* The online operations have to be executed after the manual has been carefully read and the
safety has been ensured.

Failure to do so may cause a miss operation which results in machine damage or an accident.

A-1




e CONDITIONS OF USE FOR THE PRODUCT e

(1) Mitsubishi programmable controller ("the PRODUCT") shall be used in conditions;
i) where any problem, fault or failure occurring in the PRODUCT, if any, shall not lead to any major or
serious accident; and
ii) where the backup and fail-safe function are systematically or automatically provided outside of the
PRODUCT for the case of any problem, fault or failure occurring in the PRODUCT.

(2) The PRODUCT has been designed and manufactured for the purpose of being used in general
industries.

MITSUBISHI SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED

TO ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY BASED ON CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT,

PRODUCT LIABILITY) FOR ANY INJURY OR DEATH TO PERSONS OR LOSS OR DAMAGE TO

PROPERTY CAUSED BY the PRODUCT THAT ARE OPERATED OR USED IN APPLICATION NOT

INTENDED OR EXCLUDED BY INSTRUCTIONS, PRECAUTIONS, OR WARNING CONTAINED IN

MITSUBISHI'S USER, INSTRUCTION AND/OR SAFETY MANUALS, TECHNICAL BULLETINS AND

GUIDELINES FOR the PRODUCT.

("Prohibited Application")

Prohibited Applications include, but not limited to, the use of the PRODUCT in;

* Nuclear Power Plants and any other power plants operated by Power companies, and/or any other
cases in which the public could be affected if any problem or fault occurs in the PRODUCT.

* Railway companies or Public service purposes, and/or any other cases in which establishment of a
special quality assurance system is required by the Purchaser or End User.

* Aircraft or Aerospace, Medical applications, Train equipment, transport equipment such as Elevator
and Escalator, Incineration and Fuel devices, Vehicles, Manned transportation, Equipment for
Recreation and Amusement, and Safety devices, handling of Nuclear or Hazardous Materials or
Chemicals, Mining and Drilling, and/or other applications where there is a significant risk of injury to
the public or property.

Notwithstanding the above, restrictions Mitsubishi may in its sole discretion, authorize use of the
PRODUCT in one or more of the Prohibited Applications, provided that the usage of the PRODUCT is
limited only for the specific applications agreed to by Mitsubishi and provided further that no special
quality assurance or fail-safe, redundant or other safety features which exceed the general
specifications of the PRODUCTSs are required. For details, please contact the Mitsubishi
representative in your region.

A-2 A-2



REVISIONS

*The manual number is given on the bottom left of the back cover.

Print Date

* Manual Number

Revision

Dec., 2010

SH(NA)-080976ENG-A

First edition

Oct., 2011

SH(NA)-080976ENG-B

Addition
Appendix 5

Correction

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL, Section 1.1, Section 3.5,
Section 3.5.4, Chapter 4, Appendix 2, Appendix 3.1, Appendix 3.2

Feb., 2014

SH(NA)-080976ENG-C

Addition
Appendix 6

Correction

GENERIC TERMS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND TERMS, Section 2.3,
Section 3.6.1, Appendix 2

Jul,, 2015

SH(NA)-080976ENG-D

Correction

Section 3.3.1

Japanese Manual Version SH-080922-|

This manual confers no industrial property rights or any rights of any other kind, nor does it confer any patent
licenses. Mitsubishi Electric Corporation cannot be held responsible for any problems involving industrial property
rights which may occur as a result of using the contents noted in this manual.

A-3

© 2010 MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION



INTRODUCTION

Thank you for choosing the Mitsubishi MELSOFT series Integrated FA software.
Read this manual and make sure you understand the functions and performance of MELSOFT series
thoroughly in advance to ensure correct use.

CONTENTS
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ...ttt ettt ettt et este e st e steesseesae e saeessaesasesaeessseensesssesnsesnsesnsesssessaesneesseas A-1
CONDITIONS OF USE FOR THE PRODUCT .....ctiiiietiesiee ettt sseeseeseeseeseenseennes A-2
REVISIONS ...ttt sttt e st e s he e sh e e st e e sheesaeesh e e eaeesaeeeaeeaaeesaeesaeesaeesaeenbeesbeesbeenbeesbeenseenseans A-3
INTRODUGCTION......cctt it ettt ste st ste e st e st esteesteesteesseesseesseesseesseesseesseesseesseesnsesssesnsesnseensanseansesnseenseenseensennes A-4
L0710 ]V I = N 8 I PSSR A-4
IAINUALS .ttt ettt sttt e st e e h et eae e eheeea e e eateeaeeea e e eaeeeateeateemeeemseemteemseeneeebeesbeesbeenbeeabeenseenseans A-6
HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL ...ttt sttt sttt et e st e saeesteesteesseesseesseesseesseesseesseessaesseenseenseans A-7
MANUAL ORGANIZATION ....oieitieitiesiee sttt st steestee e e steesteesteesteesteesseesseesseesseesseesseesseesssesssesssesssesseesseensennsenns A-9
GENERIC TERMS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND TERMS ........ooiiiiiie e A-10
1 OVERVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e e at e e sseeaseeaseeaseenseenseenseenseenseenseenseensesssesseeaneesneesneas 1-1
1.1 L@ =Y 1= TSR 1-1
1.2 ST (1] =T 1-2
2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ...ttt sttt sttt et e e s e s esseesseesssesnsesnsesnsesnseenseenseenseensenseesneas 2-1
2.1 SyStemM CONfIGUIALION.......ccueiiie it b e bbbt e e e e e 2-1
22 Software ConfIQUIation ...........coiiiiiiiii bbb e e 2-3
2.3 Operating ENVIFONMENT ...........oiiiiiii ettt et e e s be e s te e e sbeeessaeesaseesaseeanseans 2-4
3 BASIC OPERATION ...ttt sttt sttt e st e st e st esteesreesaeesaeesseesaeessaesseesaeessaesseesseesnessseesseesseessenns 3-1
3.1 Operating Procedures for Monitoring on JoyWatcherSuite............cccooeviiiiiicie e, 3-1
3.2 Operation to Set PX Developer Projects to be Monitored on Monitor Tool ...........ccceooieiiiiiienieens 3-2
3.2.1  Setting MonNitor target ProJECES. ......c.iiiiiiii e 3-2
3.3 Operation to Communicate using PX Developer Process Control Tag Names in

JOYWALCNEISUILE ...ttt sae e sae e sae et e e sbeesbeenreens 3-3
3.3.1  Registering process CONrOl tagS .........eiiiiiiiiiiiii i nreen 3-4
BT S 1Y oYY o [T T | o [ S PRP 3-6
3.3.3 Referring to and selecting process CoNtrol tags...........cooueiieiiiiiiiie i 39
3.4 Operation to Use Faceplates of PX Developer in JoyWatcherSuite ..o 3-12
3.4.1 Pasting/setting faceplate CONMIOL...........c.coiiiiiiiie e s 3-13
3.4.2 Setting of showing faceplate from ObJECt ...........coooiiiii i 3-15

3.5 Operation to Display PX Developer Alarm/Event Information on Alarm Monitor of
B[ ) ATz L (el 0 1=T U1 (= USRS 3-18
3.5.1  Configuring database SEHINGS ........c.oiiiiiiii e 3-21
T 1= oY =T e Lo T o ISP PPPP 3-22
3.5.3  Setting SECUMLY MANAGET ........ooiiiiice e e e e e e ae e e snreeeneearne s 3-25
3.5.4  Setting @larm MONILOT..... ..ottt e 3-29
3.6 Operation to Perform Interactive Start/Stop of PX Developer Monitor Tool on JoyWatcherSuite .. 3-32
3.6.1 Setting interactive start/stop of MONItOr tOO .............cceeiiiiiiii i 3-33
3.6.2 Setting interactive start/stop of security manager...........ccocviiiiiiii 3-34

A-4 A-4



4 TROUBLESHOOTING ..ottt sttt sttt st s te e e e e e seesseese e seeeseeaseesseesseesseenseansesnsennes 4-1
APPENDIX ... teeitiestte ettt ettt e st s e s st st e ss et sa et e s bt aa st aa bt aate et e e bt e ate et e e Rt e Re e Rt e Re e st enteanteanteanteenteanreenreenreenns B-1
Appendix 1 Data Types of Process Control Tag HEMS .........ccccuieiiiiicii i B-1
Appendix 2 Main Tag HEMS.....oo et e e e e e et e e saee e emaeeeneeeenneeneeeenees B-1
Appendix 3  Correspondence Table for Items of Monitor Tool and JoyWatcherSuite.............cccccceeeeneee. B-3
Appendix 3.1  Correspondence table for alarm iHemMS............cocieiie e B-3
Appendix 3.2 Correspondence table for event itemsS ..........cooo o B-4
Appendix 4  Calling Monitor Tool Function from JoyWatcherSuite ... B-5
Appendix 5  Security of Monitor Tool and JoyWatcherSuite............ccccvviviiiiiie e B-6
Appendix 5.1  Operating environment for using security of monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite ............. B-6
Appendix 5.2  Setting procedure for using security of monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite...................... B-6
Appendix 5.3 Procedure for monitoring operation with security interaction between monitor tool and
JOYWALCNEISUILE ... B-13
Appendix 6  Functions Added to and Changed from Old Version ............cccoooeeioiriiiniiii e B-14
NI =SSR C1

A-5 A-5



MANUALS

The following manuals are also related to this product.
Refer to the following table for ordering a manual.

| Related manuals |

Manual number
Manual name
(model code)
PX Developer Operating Manual (Programming Tool)

. . o . . . SH-080369E
Explains FBD language programming, compilation, online operations, and debug methods with PX (13JU38)
Developer. (Sold separately.)

PX Developer Operating Manual (Monitor Tool)

. . . o . SH-080370E
Explains the operation methods of the monitor tool and methods for monitoring and controlling DDC (13JU39)
processing with tag FB. (Sold separately.)

PX Developer Programming Manual

. . . . . . ) SH-080371E

Explains details of programming with PX Developer, lists of FB parts, and the PID instructions. (13JW00)
(Sold separately.)

CAUTION

* Please note that we do not guarantee commercially available software
compatible with Microsoft® Windows® Operating System introduced in this
manual.

» The software copyright of this product belongs to Mitsubishi Electric Corporation.

* No contents in this manual can be reproduced or duplicated in any form or by any
means without permission.

» Although we make utmost efforts, this manual may not completely follow the

revisions of the software and hardware.

In principle, this software should be purchased by one set per personal computer

or by license purchase.

This product (including this manual) can only be used under the software license

agreement.

Please note that we are not responsible for any influence resulting from operating

this product (including this manual).

» The contents of this manual are subject to change without notice.

3

A-6 A-6



HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

A-7

{b PURPOSE

Describes the purpose of operations for
each chapter or section.

Hb Setting on JoyWatcherSuite

Describes operating procedures.

3.3 Operation to Communicate using PX Developer Process Control Tag Names in
JoyWatcherSuite

»
»

{b PURPOSE
Register tags using process control tag names defined in PX Developer and
readfwrite the process control tag data of the monitor tool in JoyWatcherSuite.

® Setting on JoyWalcherSuste

(

Procedure 1) Register process control tags to be used for MELSEC PX Tag Select. {5 Section 3.3.1) J

A

2

(

Procedure 2) Set the settings to communication with PX Developer by JWDesign. ({75 Section 3.3.2) ]

4

[

Procedure 3) Set process control tags to be monitored on JWEdit. (5 Section3.3.3) <

<

s

A\ 4

db] Execution on JoyWalcherSuite

The process control tag data can be readhwritten by executing JWPanel after
starting the monitor tool.

< Example of JoyWatcherSuite operating environment screen >

@ Execution on JoyWatcherSuite

Describes functions to be executed.

Reference location

[_= leads to the reference location.

A-7



There are also the following types of explanations.

BASIC OPERATION

Explains operation methods.

DISPLAY/SETTING SCREEN

Screen to display/set items.

=
= DISPLAY/SETTING DATA
Explains items in DISPLAY/SETTING SCREEN.

POINT |

Informs items to be noted and useful functions relevant to the contents in the chapter or section.

The following table explains symbols in this manual and their description.

Symbol Description

[ ] [ 1—[ 1expresses the drop-down menu.
Example: [File] — [Save As]

Expresses an item in a window or dialog box, or a menu on the menu bar.

Expresses a corresponding button.
() Example: " Select " button (| - )

woom Expresses a command button.
Example: "OK" button

Expresses dialog box tab.
Example: <<MELSEC PX ALARM>> tab

A-8

A-8




MANUAL ORGANIZATION

This manual consists of four chapters and Appendix.
This manual is organized assuming that the interaction function of the PX Developer
monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite are utilized in the following procedure.

< Procedure for utilizing the interaction function with JoyWatcherSuite >

Operating procedure 1: Set PX Developer projects to be monitored
on the PX Developer monitor tool.

Reference

» Set monitor target projects.

Section 3.2

* PX Developer Operating Manual
(Monitor Tool)

U

Operating procedure 2: Using the tag name reference function of

JoyWatcherSuite, assign process control Reference
tags of PX Developer to the tags.
* Register process control tags to be used.
- Set the settings to communicate with PX Developer. Section 3.3
* Set process control tags to be monitored.
Operating procedure 3: Paste faceplate control of PX Developer Reference
monitor tool on JWEdit of JoyWatcherSuite.
» Paste/set faceplate control.
; : ; . Section 3.4
* Set showing faceplate from object.
Operating procedure 4: Set to display alarms and events of the PX
Developer monitor tool on Alarm Monitor of Reference
JoyWatcherSuite.
* Set the database settings.
» Set common memory devices.
: —— Section 3.5
» Set the security manager.
+ Set the alarm monitor.
Operating procedure 5: Set to perform interactive start/stop of the
PX Developer monitor tool on Reference
JoyWatcherSuite.
* Set the interactive start/stop setting. Section 3.6

U

Operating procedure 6: Execute JWPanel of JoyWatcherSuite.




GENERIC TERMS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND TERMS

The following table shows the generic terms, abbreviations, and terms in this manual.

(1) Generic terms and abbreviations

Generic term/abbreviation

Description

PX Developer

Generic term for PX Developer Version 1 (SW1D5C-FBDQ-E) and PX Developer
Monitor Tool (SW1DNC-FBDQMON-E)

For PX Developer, Programming Tool and Monitor Tool are installed.

For PX Developer Monitor Tool, only Monitor Tool is installed.

Programming tool

Abbreviation for PX Developer programming tool

Monitor tool Abbreviation for PX Developer monitor tool

OPS Abbreviation for Operator Station

Server Abbreviation for a monitor tool which starts up as Server in the server/client monitoring
system interacting with multiple OPSs

Client Abbreviation for a monitor tool which starts up as Client in the server/client monitoring
system interacting with multiple OPSs

JoyWatcherSuite Abbreviation for JoyWatcherSuite Version 5.0 or later
Generic term for Microsoft® Windows® 8 Operating System,

Windows® 8 Microsoft® Windows® 8 Pro Operating System, and
Microsoft® Windows® 8 Enterprise Operating System
Generic term for Microsoft® Windows® 7 Starter Operating System,
Microsoft® Windows® 7 Home Premium Operating System,

Windows® 7 Microsoft® Windows® 7 Professional Operating System,

Microsoft® Windows® 7 Ultimate Operating System, and
Microsoft® Windows® 7 Enterprise Operating System

Windows Vista®

Generic term for Microsoft® Windows Vista® Home Basic Operating System,
Microsoft® Windows Vista® Home Premium Operating System,

Microsoft® Windows Vista® Business Operating System,

Microsoft® Windows Vista® Ultimate Operating System, and

Microsoft® Windows Vista® Enterprise Operating System

Personal computer

Generic term for IBM-PC/AT-compatible personal computer

(2) Terms
Term Description
JWDesign Development environment of JoyWatcherSuite
JWEdit Development environment of JoyWatcherSuite

Alarm Monitor

Development environment of JoyWatcherSuite

MELSEC PX Tag Select

Development environment of JoyWatcherSuite

Security Manager

Development/Operating environment of JoyWatcherSuite

JWPanel

Operating environment of JoyWatcherSuite

JWLauncher Operating environment of JoyWatcherSuite
DDE Abbreviation for Dynamic Data Exchange
Windows® standard communication protocol between applications.
DDC Abbreviation for Direct Digital Control
A control of controller functions with a digital device.
FB Abbreviation for Function Block

A block with a specific function used in a program.

Process control tag

Tags for identification attached to process control equipment.
They are JIS-defined identification symbols attached to DDC processings.

A-10

A-10



Term Description

Organized data (process condition data, process status data) attached to DDC
processing which is indicated by process control tag.

Accessing this process control tag data allows monitoring and condition setting of a
corresponding DDC processing.

Process control tag data

Process control tag data item Each data item that makes up process control tag data.

Tag FB A function block works as a controller or an indicator containing tag data.

Faceplate Gauge window on which an indicator such as a controller is displayed in image format.
Values assigned to tag data are manipulated.

SV Setting value

PV Process variable

MV Manipulated variable

"*.mdb" file which is created when compilation is executed in the programming tool.
This file stores assignment information of variables for storing data such as tag data and
device information of the CPU module.

Assignment information
database




1 OVERVIEW MELSOFT

1 OVERVIEW

1

1.1 Overview

In addition to the basic monitoring function of the monitor tool, outstanding and easy-
to-use JoyWatcherSuite development/monitoring environment can also be available by
using the interaction function of the PX Developer monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite
(SCADA software manufactured by JT Engineering inc.).

This function supports the following four interaction functions.

(1
(2
3
(4

Incorporating faceplate control

Communication function using process control tag names
Reference function for PX Developer process control tag names
Alarm integration function

~— ~— ~— ~—

The following are the development environment and operating environment of

JoyWatcherSuite described in this manual.

Development environment: JWDesign, JWEdit, Alarm Monitor, MELSEC PX Tag
Select, Security Manager, JWUserDef

Operating environment:  JWPanel, JWLauncher, Security Manager

1-1 1-1



1 OVERVIEW MELSOFT

1.2 Features

This section explains the main features of the four interaction functions.

(1) Faceplate control reduces development time of monitor screens

By simply pasting faceplate control of PX Developer (ActiveX control) on JWEdit,
faceplates can be easily used on monitor screens of JoyWatcherSuite.

This reduces development time of monitor screens and tuning screens for
process control tag data on JoyWatcherSuite.

[Image of incorporating faceplate control]

PX Developer
faceplate control

TAGOOL x

TAG001

PX Developer
monitor tool

I i EE= Reading/writing
[T T (T o | (I |
R RN R process control

— tag data

Polling process
control tag data

PLC

Faceplates can be used by simply pasting
ActiveX control on JWEdit.

1-2 1-2



1 OVERVIEW

1-3

MELSOFT

(2) Without considering assigned devices, communications can be
performed using process control tag names in JoyWatcherSuite

When registering tags in JoyWatcherSuite, PX Developer process control tag
names can be used as tag names in JoyWatcherSuite, and process control tag
data in the monitor tool can be read from/written to JoyWatcherSuite.

This eliminates the need for managing assigned devices and communicating
through a communication driver to read/write process control tag data.
Furthermore, high-speed response by the event notification receive function and
the high-speed current value collection function of the monitor tool can be utilized
on the monitor screen of JoyWatcherSuite.

[Image of the communication function using process control tag names]

PX Developer
monitor tool

PV value of
the process
control tag FIC001

High-speed current value collection
Event notification receive

Reading/writing process
control tag data

Unnecessary for reading/writing
process control tag data.

Communication

driver

JoyWatcherSuite
operating environment

process control tag name
"FICO001_PV"

_X __________________ |

Without considering assigned devices for the process control tags,
communications can be performed by registering tags on JoyWatcherSuite,
using process control tag names defined in PX Developer.

1-3



1 OVERVIEW

(3) Process control tag names can be selected easily from

JoyWatcherSuite

MELSOFT

When using the communication function with the aforementioned process control
tag name, PX Developer process control tag names can be easily
browsed/selected ' by MELSEC PX Tag Select of JoyWatcherSuite using the tag
name reference function.
This function reduces key inputs and typing errors, and improves work efficiency.

*1: Process control tags that can be browsed/selected are tags of the project
registered in the monitor target project setting in the PX Developer monitor

tool.

[Image of the tag name reference function]

PX Developer
PX Developer
programming tool
: — Assignment
s s information
. database
- === Compilation

EE— 7

PX Developer

: Monitor target
monitor tool

project setting

N )

Selection of tags to be used in JoyWatcherSuite

JoyWatcherSuite
MELSEC PX Tag Select

7 MELSEC PX_ Tag Select

Tag information acquisition

%

Process control tag names defined in PX Developer can be
browsed/selected by MELSEC PX Tag Select of

JoyWatcherSuite

\ J




1 OVERVIEW MELSOFT

(4) Alarms/events of the PX Developer monitor tool can be monitored
on JoyWatcherSuite

By using the alarm integration function, alarms and events of the monitor tool can
be displayed on Alarm Monitor of JoyWatcherSuite. This function improves
monitoring efficiency.

[Image of the alarm integration function]

JoyWatcherSuite

PX Developer . )
operating environment

monitor tool

Management on alarms/events

Management on alarms/events q k |

Notification of alarms/events
Notification of alarms/events

)

Alarms/events of PX Developer can be monitored
on the alarm monitor of JoyWatcherSuite.

LTI
e
LTI

1-5 1-5



2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION MELSOFT

2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
2.1 System Configuration

This section explains system configuration when using the interaction function of PX
Developer and JoyWatcherSuite.

For communication routes supported by PX Developer, refer to "SYSTEM 2
CONFIGURATION" in "PX Developer Operating Manual (Monitor Tool)".

To use the interaction function, install PX Developer and JoyWatcherSuite to the same
personal computer. If they are installed to different personal computers, the interaction
function cannot be used.

[System configuration image]

JoyWatcherSuite

English version of Version 6.0 or later

PX Developer Version
1.28E or later

‘ English version of |

Use a communication driver
depending on the situation.*1

*1: For reading/writing device data other than process control tags in JoyWatcherSuite,
a communication driver is required.



2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

2-2

g -

The following tables show the validation/invalidation of the interaction function
according to the combination of monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite.

MELSOFT

Monitor tool Not installed
JoyWatcherSuite Server Client
Reference function for PX Developer 9

process control tag name

Faceplate control display X X
Communication function using process 9 o2
control tag names

Alarm integration function x 02

(O: Validated, x: Invalidated)

Monitor tool "

Installed and not started

Server .

Standalone Client
JoyWatcherSuite Server Client
Reference function for PX Developer o
process control tag names
Faceplate control display X X
Communication function using process 9 2
control tag names
Alarm integration function x 02

(O: Validated, x: Invalidated)

In operation

Monitor tool ' Server )

Standalone Client
JoyWatcherSuite Server Client
Reference function for PX Developer o
process control tag names
Faceplate control display O O
Communication function using process o 2
control tag names
Alarm integration function O ok

monitor tool client to a JoyWatcherSuite client.

personal computer.

(O: Validated, x: Invalidated)

*1: Install a monitor tool server or standalone to a JoyWatcherSuite server, and install a

*2: Validated only when the monitor tool is in operation on the JoyWatcherSuite server

2-2



2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

MELSOFT

2.2 Software Configuration

This section explains software configuration when using the interaction function of PX
Developer and JoyWatcherSuite.

PX Developer JoyWatcherSuite
4 N 4 N

Monitor target Development environment
project setting

Reference Tag name reference function
4 Monitor tool ) 4 Operating environment N
Paste
Faceplate control > ActiveX container function
A A
Alarm/Event Alarm/Even
A Notification ~ A
\Alarm/event interaction function Security manager*2 )
Process control
vy < > tag d_ata _ < > vy
Data DDE communication > DDE Data
management interface™1 \ interface management
. A N A J
G J - J
Data communication Data communication other than
process control tags
Data communication / o
t\ Communication driver

*1: JoyWatcherSuite reads/writes process control tag data in the PX Developer
monitor tool through DDE interface.

*2: The security manager is an application that stores information on alarms and
events to the alarm database of JoyWatcherSuite.

2-3 2-3



2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

MELSOFT

2.3 Operating Environment

2-4

PX Developer Version 1.28E or later and JoyWatcherSuite Version 6.0 or later are
required for interacting themselves.

For the operating environment of PX Developer, refer to "Operating Environment"” in
"PX Developer Operating Manual (Monitor Tool)".

For the operating environment of JoyWatcherSuite, refer to "Start Guide" of
JoyWatcherSuite.

The following are the applicable system software (operating system) to operate this
interaction function.

+ Microsoft® Windows® 2000 Operating system

+ Microsoft® Windows® XP Home Edition Operating system
+ Microsoft® Windows® XP Professional Operating system
+ Windows Vista®

+ Windows® 7

+ Windows® 8

2-4



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

3 BASIC OPERATION
3.1 Operating Procedures for Monitoring on JoyWatcherSuite

This section explains procedures for monitoring on JoyWatcherSuite.

Setting a project in PX Developer
Set PX Developer projects to be monitored on the monitor tool.

(= Section 3.2)
Y ;

Setting basic settings and creating tags on JoyWatcherSuite
Refer to process control tags when creating tags.

(==~ Section 3.3)

Developing monitor screens on JWEdit of JoyWatcherSuite
To develop monitor screens, use faceplate control of PX Developer.
(== Section 3.4)

Setting security manager/alarm monitor on JoyWatcherSuite
Set the security manager to read PX Developer alarms/events to database.
Set to display data in the database on the alarm monitor.

(= Section 3.5)

Executing JoyWatcherSuite JWPanel

Execute JWPanel, the operating environment of JoyWatcherSuite, while the PX
Developer monitor tool is in operation.

(= Section 3.6)

3-1 3-1



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

3.2 Operation to Set PX Developer Projects to be Monitored on Monitor Tool

@ PURPOSE
Register PX Developer projects containing defined process control tags to be
monitored to the monitor target project setting. This operation is to validate
accesses from JoyWatcherSuite to process control tags to be monitored in the
JoyWatcherSuite interaction function.

® Setting on PX Developer monitor

[ Procedure 1) Set monitor target projects on the monitor tool. (> Section 3.2.1) J

3.2.1 Setting monitor target projects

BASIC OPERATION

{88 Monitor Tool Setting [Monitor Target Project Setting] |ZHE‘E‘
File Edit Debug

User Authority Setting Apply ‘ Cancel HW‘

User Setting
| | Monitar Target Project Setting
OPS Sefting

o Project Name Assignment Information Database File PLC Type Transfer Setup
1 PROJECTI DAMELSECIF hogiPROJECTIPROJECTT.mdb .| G12PH use

Monitor Variable Setting 2
Cantral Panel Setting 3
Trend Setting 4
Alarm Setting 5
Event Setting 5
User-created Screen Setting

Unit Setting ¥
Faceplate Display Pattern Setting ©
Faceplate Display Scale Setting 9
Faceplate My Characters Setting 10
Lockout Tag Setting 11
Cption Setting 12

Duplicated Tag Mame Duplicated Project Name

Ready

On the monitor tool, register the PX Developer project containing defined process
control tags to be monitored to the monitor target project setting.

For registering projects, refer to "Monitor Target Project Setting" in "PX
Developer Operating Manual (Monitor Tool)".

POINT

To validate the set data, close the monitor tool setting screen or click [File] —
[Save the setting data] from the menu.

3-2 3-2



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

3.3 Operation to Communicate using PX Developer Process Control Tag Names in
JoyWatcherSuite

@ PURPOSE
Register tags using process control tag names defined in PX Developer and
read/write the process control tag data of the monitor tool in JoyWatcherSuite.

@ Setting on JoyWatcherSuite

[Procedure 1) Register process control tags to be used for MELSEC PX Tag Select. (—= Section 3.3.1) J

[Procedure 2) Set the settings to communication with PX Developer by JWDesign. (5 Section 3.3.2) )

(Procedure 3) Set process control tags to be monitored on JWEdit. (=5 Section 3.3.3) j

@ Execution on JoyWatcherSuite

The process control tag data can be read/written by executing JWPanel after
starting the monitor tool.

Makiial &

Ugud  S12m

T30 mA

Makial B
Laud Z23m

B2 mi

Sheam Reacion can
Uguid G035 m

Pressre 423 mPal
3%
LIC112

65 %

ol Wk S48 ma

< Example of JoyWatcherSuite operating environment screen >

3-3 33



3 BASIC OPERATION

3.3.1 Registering process control tags

BASIC OPERATION

7 MELSEC PX Tag Select
Fib(E) EAt(E) Heln(H)
D3|+ £ B =

main |an |

ooe [TYPE

Poynatcher _[note unit Fa |8 |

= PROJEGTI
= Licoot
AUT
cas
chy
csv
CTHNO
DIM_AT_ID
DIM_AT_MODE
DIM_AT_WvH
DIM AT ML

1T ET

71 MELSEC PX. Tag Select
File(E) Edit(e) Help()

DE B + @H& &R =

[poe [TePe

[Joyateher [Note Uit P_a [re |

[~ PROJECTI:L2: SINGLE
I~ PROJECTI:L2: SINGLE

[—JPRoJECTI:L 2: BINGLE

PROJECTI_L.
PROJECTI_L.
PROJECTI_L.

Save Ais

My Documents

1
w9
My Computer

My Network  Flle name:
laces
Save as ype

FX
~ e E ek E-
[P T e I
| Tewpet) - Cancel

3-4

MELSOFT

1. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] — [Basic

Setting] — [Connection Tools] — [MELSEC
PX] from the start menu to start MELSEC PX
Tag Select.

. The MELSEC PX Tag Select screen is

displayed. A list of process control tags of PX
Developer registered on the monitor tool is
displayed in the tree.

Only current value collection targets and
process control tag items for event notification
are displayed in the <<Main>> tab.

All process control tag items are displayed in the
<<All>> tab.

. Select process control tag items to be used in

JoyWatcherSuite from the tree, and click the
"Add Row" ( " ) button.

. The selected process control tag items are

displayed in the table at the right.
Change the tag name, comment or unit to be
used in JoyWatcherSuite as necessary.

. Click [File] — [Save As] from the menu.
. The Save As dialog box is displayed.

Input a file name and click the "Save" button.
(The file extension is ".txt".)

The files saved at this point (defined files) are
required for server designing and execution of
JoyWatcherSuite.

3-4



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

POINT

« Since the maximum number of characters for a JoyWatcherSuite tag name is 64,
a long process control tag name set in PX Developer is indicated in 46 characters
and a serial number (5 digits).

» Characters that cannot be used for process tag name in JoyWatcherSuite are
replaced with the character applicable to JoyWatcherSuite. ("::", ".", "[", "]", ™" are
replaced with " _".)

» The MELSEC PX tag selection function refers tag information from setting data of
the monitor tool. PX Developer tags to be referred are tag FBs (process control
tags) of all supported projects registered in the monitor target project setting of
the monitor tool.

» Even when the information of PX Developer project tag FB is changed and
compiled again after starting the MELSEC PX tag selection function, it is not
reflected to the process control tag list on MELSEC PX tag selection. Read the
project with PX Developer monitor tool again, save the set data, and restart the
MELSEC PX tag selection function.

« If the tag list is not displayed, the following are the possible causes.

(1) The setting data file in the monitor tool is one of the old versions.

(2) A setting not supported by the monitor tool of the versions concerned is
included in the setting data file of the monitor tool.

As each countermeasure, perform the followings:

(1) Refer to "Version Compatibility" in "PX Developer Operating Manual (Monitor
Tool)" and convert the setting data file.

(2) Refer to "Version Compatibility" in "PX Developer Operating Manual (Monitor
Tool)" and check the supportability of the setting data file.

*1: For checking whether the project is supported, refer to "Monitor Target Project
Setting" in "PX Developer Operating Manual (Monitor Tool)".



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

3.3.2 Server design

BASIC OPERATION

1. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] — [Basic
Setting] — [JWDesign] from the start menu to
start JWDesign.

2. The JWDesign screen is displayed.
Click [File] — [New] from the menu.

fiowpatabiee 3 3. The New Database dialog box is displayed.
soert (O v o Joarm Input a file name and click the "Save" button.

@

My Fiecent
Dicuments

&

Deskiop

My Documen ts

My Camputer

i Eme |serverdnn ~| [ e |

@ Ssvessbpe | Seting flel*idd) v [ e |
o

4. A new database is created.
Right-click [IO] in the tree, and click [New] from
the menu.

l
(To the next page)

3-6 3-6



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

(From the previous page)

!

X

Drivers

5. The Drivers dialog box is displayed.
11 [1.0(010 versions)| Select [MELSEC] — [PX Developer] — [PX
=l MELSEC a Developer], and click the "OK" button.

'f' Data Library
=¥ P Developer

 RS-732C
= ¥ UDP
g OMROMN

b [ YO ROGANA
= K= T Engineering T
o W5 Advantech

¢ Il FUJI_electric

7O HITACHI

H-l5 JTEKT

75 KEYENCE 8

L OK J [ Cancel ]

!
6. The driver definition dialog box is displayed.
Name [F=_DRIVER | ok ) * Input a name and note.
Note [PX DEVELOPER | [ cancsl * When using the virtual PLC mode, check the
"lO Emulation" check box.
Click the "OK" button.

v

110 Emulation

S T Y e R 3l 7. Adriver is created under [I0] in the tree.
Right-click the created driver ("PX_DRIVER"
for this example), and click "New" from the
menu.

P
!
8. The device area setting dialog box is
Mame  [F_TAG | ok ] displayed.
Note |FXDEVELOPER | [ cancel | * Input a name and note.
Intervalmsec) * Input a sampling interval.
[ s + Click the 'file selection’ button ( [.-] ).

1
(To the next page)

3-7 3-7



3 BASIC OPERATION

MELSOFT

(From the previous page)

!

Open 9. The Open dialog box is displayed.
_ _Lm p:t 8 odom Select the defined file created in Section 3.3.1,
My%n. and click the "Open" button.
g

My Computer
‘g File name |Foc_Ta 10 v o]
My Network  Files of lype: [ TestFile v [ canea |

l
10.The selected file name is displayed on the

Name  |PX_TAG | [ ok ] device area setting dialog box.
Nete  |PXDEVELOPER | [ cancel | Click the "OK" button.

Intervallmzec] 1000 —

|D.\Ducumenls and SettingstadministiatorMy Ducurr|

n D:\Documents and Settings\idministrator\My Documents\JW _Data\Server. JOD

S5 11.A device area is created under [I0] — [created
driver ("PX_DRIVER" for this example)] in the
tree.

Double-click the created device area ("PX_TAG"
for this example).

B Design D:\Documents and Settings\idministrator\y Dacuments\JW_Data\Server.JDD

o BT T D 12.A screen for setting device area tag name is
displayed.
;:ﬁf{?ﬁ? NS S 7 s - Check the tag registered in Section 3.3.1 is
j 2 PRoRETT a0 Sy prager ot Sy emels 1 displayed.

Click [File] — [Use server] from the menu.
Click [File] — [SaveAs...] from the menu.

[E3

Wirite EXCEL Read EXCEL

Standard | Numerical alarm | Engineering conversion | Security|

TAG ‘PROJECTLL\COOLMV ‘

Unit ‘ ‘

Hotes ‘ ‘

3-8 3-8



3 BASIC OPERATION

MELSOFT

3.3.3 Referring to and selecting process control tags

4 JoyWEdit - JoyWatch1

Edt Vew Object Fomst Debug Window Help

DR a =1 3 L=
kG rNDS s 2l b GNE kE [ @

A [HEE .

& Joywatchi

BASIC OPERATION

EEIX

<

For Help, press F1

w X Properties - o x
A |82
Width 1024
Height 768

-

>

%0012 V:0196 Stepi00000 Scale:100%

3 JoyWEdit - JoyWatch1

Eile  Edt Wiew Chject Format Debug  wWindow  Help

DR BB @ & » L

Rer NOoorrenwOSC = 1 DA
G Th % 4t 2hdh S

& LA [mEmE .

& Joywatchi

EEX

<

For Help, press FL

w X | Properties - B X
~ll [
= PosSize |
Left a0
Top 50
Width an _
Height 50
= Line
Calor Il ooooo0
Style =
Witth 1
Pipe False i
v
>

%0337 10151 Stepi00001 Scale:100%

Object property X
= & =
B Dieat
EE;‘ Condtion [ Ercble | | Drsct  Condition
Fill patterns
Line patterns
% Pwsmpm Font [brial ~|[i5 ~ ﬂj
B2 Viewmode Pos: Left | [Center +
E :\!tam Ee [Noe ] I~ Sizeable
B see Effect:  [Nowmal = I” LeD
p e e e
= G mouse
2 Left
2 Riskt
52 Extend Defintion
[ Cancel Aol Hep

l
(To the next page)

3-9

1. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] —

[Editor] — [JWEAdit] from the start menu to start
JWEdit.

2. The JoyWEdit screen is displayed.
Click the "Text" button ( A ).

3. Place the text object on the process view, and
double-click it.

4. The Object property dialog box is displayed.
» Check the "Enable" check box in the text
property.
* Click [Text] — [Direct] in the tree.

3-9



3 BASIC OPERATION

(From the previous page)

!

Object property B3]

P zeosupess I+ [~ comma WORD

oK Cancel Apply Help

Input Tag setting, i|

[LOCALSPX_TAG PROJECT_LICOO1_MyEVALUE]

Cancel

Undo

Clear

Baste

. ‘ : ‘ *| ; |%| = ‘ - ‘ <|<>‘ >:‘<:‘ (| ) | 0r‘And|Kor|Nm|
= PLC Tan PROJECTT_LICOQOT by
SLOGAL PROJECTT_LICOOT_PY UNIT
PROJECTT_LICODT_SY CMT
UL DEADSEC
Screen Tag RETALM
Infrinsic function ALMLYL
ENALM
HIHI
HI
Lo
LoLo
CRATE
F_A
P_B
< >
Mame order Making order Refresh

(To the next page)

MELSOFT

5. The Direct property is displayed.
Click the "Select" button.

6. The Input Tag setting dialog box is displayed.

Select the device area ("PX_TAG" for this
example) created in Section 3.3.2 under [PLC
Tag] in the tree

Click the tag registered in Section 3.3.1 from
the tag selection list at the bottom center, and
double-click the item to be displayed from the
list at the bottom right.

The selected tag is displayed in the upper edit
box.

Click the "OK" button.

POINT

When using the Input Tag setting dialog box, start the server control.

3-10

3-10




3 BASIC OPERATION

3-11

(From the previous page)

!

Object property.

= B Text
5 o

e

&l

[LOCALSP<_TAG PROJECTT_LICIO_MVvALIE  (22Ee]

oK Cancel Apply

3]

MELSOFT

7. The data set on the Input Tag setting dialog box
are reflected on the Object property dialog box.

Click the "OK" button.

3-11



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

3.4 Operation to Use Faceplates of PX Developer in JoyWatcherSuite

@ PURPOSE

Use faceplate control of PX Developer for developing process control monitor
screens on JoyWatcherSuite to reduce development time.

@ Setting on JoyWatcherSuite

(Procedure 1) Paste a faceplate control and configure its setting. (= Section 3.4.1) j

[Procedure 2) Set showing faceplate from the object. (== Section 3.4.2) j

@ Execution on JoyWatcherSuite

By executing JWPanel after starting the monitor tool, faceplates can be used,
process control data can be monitored, and process control parameters can be
tuned.

L [vor]
Lic112

Reaction can lig...

ol Vial | [T

£ ]
1| —

< Example of JoyWatcherSuite operating environment screen >

3-12 3-12



3 BASIC OPERATION

3.4.1 Pasting/setting faceplate control

BASIC OPERATION

0 JoyWEdit - JoyWatch1 [ =3
File Edt ‘Wiew Object Format Debug Window Help E
DEE 820 SR > = DR,

AKG NOO 7 7oL E aE 8D A
&4 A [BWF .
@ Joywatch1 v X v 3x
= PosSize
Left 0
Tap an
Width A0
Height 180
-
< >
For Help, press FL %:0371 :0004 Step:00000 Scale:100%

File Edit View Object Format Debug ‘Window Help

DEE $BREE 6 9 &S50 - ? K2 _

Rler NOor s e h LG hiE i DA
R s W

A BEFE .

& Joywatchi

= PosSize

Left a0
Top 40
width 60
Height 1en

~

< >

For Help, press FL %0290 V:0155 Step:0000L Scale:100%

¥ JoyWEdit - JoyWatch1 E]@

Object property gl
> @
EZ
G size EXF P TAG
[} Extend Definition Licom

- Cancel Lpply Help

3-13

MELSOFT

1. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] —
[Editor] — [JWEdit] from the start menu to start
JWECdit.

2. The JoyWEdit screen is displayed.

Click the "MELSEC FP" button ( f ).

3. Place the faceplate object on the process view
and double-click it.

4. The object property dialog box is displayed.
Click [MELSEC FP] in the tree, and set the PX
Developer process control tag in the [PX TAG]
column.

Click the "OK" button.

3-13



3 BASIC OPERATION

MELSOFT

POINT

* When the same process control tag name exists in different projects, specify the
tag as (project name) :: (process control tag name). If the tag is not specified in
such format, the process tag in a project with a high priority becomes an access
target.

» Faceplate control can be used on a personal computer in which PX Developer is

installed and the monitor tool is being started.




3 BASIC OPERATION

3.4.2 Setting of showing faceplate from object

¥ JoyWEdit - JoyWatch1

Edt View Chisct Fommst Debug Window Help

DEE ] &G » PN
Mew OO0 7o 0L C B |

St A [E[EF .

i JoyWatchi ~ x| Fropetties

a8
Width
Height

~
< >

For Help, press F1

BASIC OPERATION

ElCIx

1024
768

%:0012 ;0196 Step:00000 Scale:100%

8 JoyWEdit - JoyWatch DEX
File Edit Yew Object Formst Debug Window Help :
ODSHE o a 20 SR » ? N2
ARG NOSr 2 el GG E I DA,

DET% £nnS
LA [EBEE
4 Joywatchl w X | Propetties v & x
E]
= PosSize -
Left 90
Top 50
Width 90
Height 50
B Line
Colar [l ooonoo
Style =
Width 1
Pine False =
v
< >

For Help, press F1

3:0337 V:0151 Step:0000] Scale:100%

Object property

oG Text
5 birect
& condtion
@ Fill patterns
& Line patterns

&
Click. Dbl Click. Drag

Event
[~ File

& Postion
[ view mode
= Al
& Rotation
5 size
5 Text color Event
5 Marker User
o G Mo
Wite to

I Enable Ep o | Ted | EBms | 3sel

Des. | J
Exp. ‘

e
[ Extend Defirition

Zero reset(ser) =
(=
=
™ itz Ack [ Titig Exp I™ Caption Exp
Titie r—
capion [
oK ‘ Cancel Apply Help

3

1
(To the next page)

3-15

MELSOFT

1. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] —
[Editor] — [JWEdit] from the start menu to start
JWEdit.

2. The JoyWEdit screen is displayed.

Click the "Text" button ( A ).

3. Place the text object on the process view, and
double-click it.

4. The Object property dialog box is displayed.
* Click [Mouse] — [Left] in the tree.
» Check the "Enable" check box, and the
"Event" check box under "Event".
* Click the 'setting' button under "Event".

3-15



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

(From the previous page)

3-16

Click action

FAMonitor

!
&

FAMaonitor Event Setting

Show File ‘ e Yind o | Modal Dialog ‘
PeFile | Medfie | conome |
Show Alarm ‘ Hide Alarm | Togale Alarm ‘
Open IE ‘ Print Screen | Exec Program ‘
Exit
| o Suite
‘ Einish | Cancel ‘
Suite E|
Suite

Suite event setting

Show File
Sind o
Program

Open IE ‘

SWind o

et Current in
EY[| B ETYEY

5
#@

Print | Main

Report Assistant
Exit

MELSEC FP

|5hane\secFF‘

Ta FamManitar

|Licoat

[ Einien |

Cancel ‘

Object property

=G Text
& Direct
& Condition
= Fill patterns
[ Line patterns
& Position
& view mode
= Rl
[ Rotation
5 size
G Text color
G Marker
=G Mouse
B Left
& Right

5 Extend Definition

[
=

¥ Enable

Click. Dbl Click Diag

Event

I~ File ,— J

W Event
e ShowhtelsecFP i
User Licom
Wit to

I~ Enable Exp Num. Text Exps 3 sel
Des ‘ J
oo | )
Fera reset(sec) m

I Wite Ack = Titie Exp I~ Caption Exp

Title l—
Caption

I3 Cancel Apply Help

5. The Click action dialog box is displayed.

Click the "to Suite" button.

6. The Suite dialog box is displayed.

* Click the "MELSEC FP" button.

» Set the PX Developer process controller tag

name in the edit box at the bottom.
Click the "Finish" button.

7. The settings in the Suite dialog box are
reflected on the Object property dialog box.

Click the "OK" button.

3-16



3 BASIC OPERATION

3-17

MELSOFT

POINT

* When the same process control tag name exists in different projects, specify the
tag as (project name) :: (process control tag name). If the tag is not specified in
such format, the process tag in a project with a high priority becomes an access
target.

» "MELSEC FP" can be used on a personal computer in which PX Developer is
installed and the monitor tool is being started.

» The operation of MELSEC FP displayed on the preview of JWEdit is invalidated.

Use JWPanel to check the operation.

3-17



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

3.5

Operation to Display PX Developer Alarm/Event Information on Alarm Monitor of
JoyWatcherSuite

@ PURPOSE
Display and monitor alarms and events of the PX Developer monitor tool on
Alarm Monitor of JoyWatcherSuite.

® Setting on JoyWatcherSuite

( Procedure 1) Configure the data base settings on JWDesign. (< Section 3.5.1) )

( Procedure 2) Set common memory devices on JWDesign. (5 Section 3.5.2) )
( Procedure 3) Set the security manager. (—= Section 3.5.3) )
( Procedure 4) Set the alarm monitor. (== Section 3.5.4) j

® Execution on JoyWatcherSuite

Alarms of PX Developer can be monitored on Alarm Monitor of JoyWatcherSuite,
by executing Alarm Monitor of JoyWatcherSuite after starting the monitor tool.

POINT

* Only alarms and events occurred during the execution of monitor tool are
displayed on Alarm Monitor of JoyWatcherSuite.

» The monitor tool and operations (verify, delete) relevant to alarms/events
managed by JoyWatcherSuite are not interacted. Perform the verification of
alarms/events on JoyWatcherSuite side.

* When "Auto ack" is checked on the security manager setting, the alarm/event in
the monitor tool is checked regardless of authority of users who operate the
monitor tool.




3 BASIC OPERATION

3-19

The following shows interaction operation of alarms and events.

(1) Operating alarm monitor screen

The following is an alarm monitor screen of JoyWatcherSuite.

px_alarm. jgr- AlarmMonitor

MELSOFT

Ele Confia Help

=] B A

Cor\lu‘Tag Tag Comment Alam Contens | Status Occunence Date| Recoversd Date ‘Level Canfim

[ iDuctfan MHa Recovered  12/07 16:40:23  12/07 16:40:24 tdinor 100.0%
T oz Rieaction can liquid suface contiel  PHA Ocouring 1207 16:40:20 Minor 80,4
| Dusttan MHA Fecoversd 1207 1640:03 12407 164011 Minor 100,03
| ™ |uciz Storage tank liquid surface cortiel P& Occuring 1207 16:40:08 Minar 81,0
(] [ uciz Storage tank liquid surface contol MHa Recovered  12/07 18:3%:59 12407 16:40002 tdinor 100.0%
i ™ FACz3 Material B ML Recovered  12/07 16:3%68  12/07 16:40:01 Minor 0.0%
T Bumer MLA Fecoversd 1207 163355 12407 163358 Minor 0.0%
|| Dustten MHa Fecovered 1207 163355 12407 163359 Minar 100.0%
| [~ uciz Reaction can liquid surface control MHa Recovered  12/07 16:3%:54 12407 16:40000 tinor 100.0%
[ ™ FACz3 Material B PHa Recovered  12/07 16:33%:35  12/07 16:40:01 tinor 806
| Dusttan MLA Fecoversd 1207 163323 12407 163324 Minor 0.0%
IGEE Material B MHA Fecoversd 12407 163321 12407163326 Minar 100.0%
| ™ |tz Fieaction can liquid suface contial  HL& Fecovered 1207 163319 12407 163325 Minor 0.0%
(] [~ uciz Reaction can liquid surface control HHA Recovered  12/07 163311 12407 16:35:25 tinor 80.0
(™ Fctio Material . flow rate PHA Fecoversd 1207 163303 12407 163314 Minor 800
NG Material B flow rate PHA Fecoversd 1207 163850 12407 164002 Minor 513
| ™ |tz Fieaction can liquid suface contiel  PH& Fiecovered 1207 163857 12407 163326 Minor 80.7
[ [ A Material B flow rate MHA Recovered  12/07 16:38:60  12/07 16:38:51 inor 100.0%

— o VRO L YWY ET X Y M LY L ET XYY RNV Y.0)

< Example of alarm monitor screen of JoyWatcherSuite >

Alarm Monitor of JoyWatcherSuite receives event notifications from the monitor
tool and displays them.

POINT

For the correspondence table of alarm items notified by the monitor tool to
JoyWatcherSuite, refer to Appendix 3.1.

3-19



3 BASIC OPERATION

3-20

(2) Operating event monitor screen
The following is an alarm monitor screen of JoyWatcherSuite.

=: px_event.jgr- AlarmMonitor

Ele Config el

= 2| =
‘ ~

Tag Tag Comment Event Message Occunence Dat| Status SetValue User
OETTZ  Reaction can guid suface contiol 12/07 16:36:08 AT

ootz Fieaction can liquid suface conrol T2/07 163607 MAN

Aot Material B flow rate 12/07 16:36:03 AT

Aot Material B flow rate T2/07 163602 HAN

Ao Material & flaw rate 12/07 16:355 AT

Ao Material & flow rate 12/07 16:3558 AN

| |Bumer 12/07 16:3552 AT

|| Bumer T2/07 163551 AN

|| pucttan 12007 16:3547 AT

|| bucttan 12407 16:35.45 MAN

| |usvaTEM Maniar Target Froject was laded. | 12/07 16:3313

| |usvaTEM Maniar Taol was staned 12407 163308

| |#svaTEM Maniar Taol was stopped 12007 163226

G Material B flaw rate 12/07 163102 AT

G Material B flaw rate T2/07 163100 AN

Aot Material & flaw rate 12/07 163055 AT

Aot Material & flaw rate 12/07 163054 AN

| Bumer 12407 162604 AT

— 479007 49000 LAAK] ™

< Example of alarm monitor screen of JoyWatcherSuite >

MELSOFT

JoyWatcherSuite receives event notifications from the monitor tool and displays

them.

POINT

For the correspondence table of event items notified by the monitor tool to

JoyWatcherSuite, refer to Appendix 3.2.

3-20



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

3.5.1 Configuring database settings

BASIC OPERATION

1. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] — [Basic
Setting] — [JWDesign] from the start menu to
start the server design.

SEL 2 The JWDesign screen is displayed
Click [Setting] — [Database] from the menu.

B P _TAG
B LoGICAL

Di{Documents and SettingstAdministratorliy Document sl _Data\Server 00
1
AL SO Sy [x] 3. The External database basis setting dialog box

e [ == s displayed.

Data source: - ° InpUt a server name.

L i * Input " * " for the data source name.

. « Click the "Create JWDB" button.
Click the "OK" button.

[Belectalarm ] [ Create ]|ALARM_LOG1

[ Create alarm color definition ] |ALARM,LOG,SETD

[ Create alarm status definition ] |ALAF?M_LOG_SET1

[ Create alarm level definition ] |ALARM_LOG_SET3

|
|
|
[ Create alarm type definition ] |ALARM,LOG,SET2 |
|
|

[ Create Replacement Comment ] ALARM_LOG_CMT

Storage time (Day) a s

4. Click [File] — [SaveAs...] from the menu.

3-21 3-21



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

3.5.2 Server design

BASIC OPERATION

1. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] — [Basic
Setting] — [JWDesign] from the start menu to
start the server design.

2. The JWDesign screen is displayed

Right-click [IQO] in the tree, and click [New] from
the menu.
Create a new PLC D:\Documents and SettingsiAdministrator|My Documents|1i_Data|Server. 10D
J
D"'ver G 3. The Drivers dialog box is displayed.
1.1 1.0(0ld Versions) | . . .
am eLses a Select [JT Engineering] — [Virtual PLC] —
m OMRON [Common memory], and click the "OK" button.
Al YOKOGAWA

= M JT Engineeting

=¥ Database

@ OPC

= Virtual PLC

[ v mernnry (JTEMEMDR)

-l Advantech L
I FUJI_electric
M HITACHI

5 JTEKT
-5 KEYENCE
-l MEWTOCOL

h

Common memory Device | X |

4. The Common memory Device dialog box is

displayed
Note Input a connection name and note, and click

the "OK" button.

1
(To the next page)

3-22 3-22



3 BASIC OPERATION

(From the previous page)

& Design D:\Documents and Settings\sdministrator\iy Documents\JW_DataServer. JDD
g Window  Help

Delete Del
Hew Logical table
Mew Folder

Create a new 10 area

D:\Documents snd Settings|Adrinistrator|fy Documents|W_DatalSsrver. 10D

-
X

Common memory Device Setting

Marme |SHARED_F’X | [ ok ]

WORD Device 2 :

D'WORD Device
FLOAT Device
DOUBLE Device
BIT Device
CHAR{14Byte)

)
!

=5 PX_DI
i

RIVER
(TAG

Di\Documents and Settings|AdministrakorMy DocmentshIW_DataiServer J0D

3-23

1
(To the next page)

MELSOFT

. A common memory is created under [IO] in the

tree.

Right-click the created common memory
("SHARED" for this example), and click [New]
from the menu.

. The Common memory Device Setting dialog

box is displayed.

* Input a connection name and note.
* Input "2" for "WORD Device".
Click the "OK" Button.

. A common memory device is created under [IO]

—> [created common memory ("SHARED" for
this example)].

Select the created common memory device
("SHARED_PX" for this example), and double-
click it.

3-23



3 BASIC OPERATION

(From the previous page)

!

£8 Design D:\Documents and Settings\A dministratoriy Documents\W_Data\Server. JDD.
(S Setting  Window  Help

Qg
G Open. Ctl+o

& save ks

Undo edit 1e
Recentfle  » ED_PX

Use server
Ext

8 SHARED_PX (=6
|Pos [rac [Device [Tvpe [unit [Moes
M 0 MORDO WORDO SHORT
1 WORD1 WORDT SHORT

Wirite EXCEL Read EXCEL

Standard | Numerical alarm | Engineering conversion | Security
TAG WORDO
Unit

Notes

W_DatalGerver. 10D

3-24

MELSOFT

8. A screen for setting device area tag name is
displayed.
Click [File] — [SaveAs...] in the menu.
The created common memory device is used
for the security manager setting in Section 3.5.3
and the alarm monitor setting in Section 3.5.4.

3-24



3 BASIC OPERATION

3.5.3 Setting security manager

BASIC OPERATION

Security manager |X|
Database . 3
User
Password

Notification delay 0 e

Joyhwatcher Suite | MELSEC P ALARM | MELSEC P3¢ Event || Log

Log table P ALAAM b
] S
Delete Lag L
Log = Tag —
Server ID ! =
Carveersion file D:ADocuments and S ettingzhall U sers\Documentst TEVW v atehersFe_ALARMDIC. tet

Auto ack

|

LOCALESHARED_PXWORDOSVALLIE

= LOCAL

SHARED_PX WORDI ot
FR_TAG DEADSEC
RSTALM
ALMLYL
EMALM
HIHI
HI
b
LoLD
CRATE Making arder
< 3 |°A ~
Security manager |§|
Database - -
User
Password
N otification delay 0 =
Joywatcher Suite | MELSEC FXALARM | MELSEC P Event | Log
Log table PRALARM 5
Delete Log 0 s
LOCAL$SHARED P WwWORDD$YALLIE
1 -
Server D .
Corversion file D:hDocuments and Settingsiall Users\Documentst) TES oy atcherPr_aLARMDIC. tt
Auto ack

J
(To the next page)

3-25

MELSOFT

. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] —

[Execution] — [SecurityManager] from the start
menu to start the security manager.

. Right-click the security manager icon ( Kl )in

the task tray, and click [setUp] from the menu.

. The Security manager screen is displayed

» Select " * " from the database list box.
* Input a user name for a connection and if a
password is required, input a password.

. Set a table to store the PX Developer alarm

information in the <<MELSEC PX ALARM>>
tab.

Input a table name for Log table, and click the
"Create" button.

. Set a tag to notify alarm changes to the alarm

monitor.
Click the "Log Inc Tag" button.

. The Tag select dialog box is displayed.

Select the common memory device created in
Section 3.5.2 in the tree. ("SHARED_PX" for
this example)

Click "WORDO" in the tag selection list
displayed in the center, and double-click
"VALUE" from the list on the right.

The selected tag name is displayed in the
above edit box.

Click the "OK" button.

. The settings in the Tag select dialog box are

reflected on the Log Inc Tag edit box.

3-25



3 BASIC OPERATION

(From the previous page)

Security manager \E\
Database v
User
Password
Notification delay il =
Joyw'atcher Suite | MELSEC P} ALARM | MELSEC FxtEvent | |og
Log table Po_EVENT v
Drelet 0 =
]
Server D 2 :
Corrversion file [:hDaocuments and 5 ettingshall UserstD ocumentsh TE ' oy atchers Py _EVENTDIC. bkt
Auto ack
Tag select g|
LOCALFSHARED _PRANORD PWALUE
Clearall
= LOCAL YWORDD
SHARED_PX VORD1 URIT
- CMT
PR_TAG DEADSEC
RETALM
ALMLYVL
ERALRM
HIHI
Hi
t
LOLO
CRATE Making order
< » PA v
Security manager |g|
Database v
User
Password
Notification delay 0 =

v
Joywwatcher Suite | MELSEC P ALARM | MELSEC P Event | Log
Log table
] -~

Delte Log
. LOCAL$SHARED_F WORDT$VALLIE

Lugln.:Tag
> =

ServerID

Conversion file

Auto ack

e

D:ADocuments and Settingsial U sers\DocumentsW TE W oy atcheryPr_EWVENTDIC tet

Cacnel

MELSOFT

8. Set a table to store the PX Developer event
information in the <<MELSEC PX Event>> tab.
Input a table name for Log table, and click the
"Create" button.

9. Set a tag to notify event changes to the alarm
monitor.

Click the "Log Inc Tag" button.

10.The Tag select dialog box is displayed.
Select the common memory device created in
Section 3.5.2 in the tree. ("SHARED_PX" for
this example)
Click "WORD1" in the tag selection list
displayed in the center, and double-click
"VALUE" from the list on the right.
The selected tag name is displayed in the
above edit box.
Click the "OK" button.

11.The settings in the Tag select dialog box are
reflected on the Log Inc Tag edit box.

12.For setting other items, refer to the next page.

13.Click the "OK" button.

POINT

» To create a log table, start the server control.
» To use the Tag select dialog box, start the server control.
» To operate with the monitor toolbar, check the "Auto ack" check box in each tab.

3-26

3-26



3 BASIC OPERATION

DISPLAY/SETTING SCREEN

Security manager

X

Security manager

Database B 3
User
Password

Notfication delay P

1) Database . 3
User
Password

2) Natfication delsy T

Joywiatcher Sute| MELSEC P ALARM | MELSEC P Event | Log

Log table Fr_ALARM

0 B

v —————1—3) —>| Logate

Joywatcher Suite | MELSEC i ALARM | MELSEC PX Event | Log

:
4) —>| pelwaLog a s

Deekets Log

LOCALSSHARED_P= wWORDOSWALUE

5)_. LOCAL$SHARED_Po W/ ORD1$WALLE

T

1 =

> =

Server D

Conversion file

Auto ack

DADocuments and Settingsha)l Usersi\Documentsh TE W oyt atcher W Pe_ALARMDIC tat

6) —*| seneriD >

— 7) ——p| Conversion file D:ADocuments and Settings'al Users\Documents') TE S oy stchersFi_EVENTDIC bt

8) ——» [] At ack

MELSOFT

<<MELSEC PX ALARM>> tab

=y

<<MELSEC PX Event>> tab

= DISPLAY/SETTING DATA
No. Item Description
1) [Database list box Select a database to store alarms/events of PX Developer.
. . Set an interval of time until changed tags are incremented after data are
2) | Notification delay edit box
stored to database.
. Set a table to store alarms/events of PX Developer. "
3) |Log table list box . . o )
The created log table is used for the alarm monitor setting in Section 3.5.4.
. Set a number of days to keep the logs.
4) | Delete Log edit box .
When "0" is set, logs are not deleted.
. Set a tag (common memory device created in Section 3.5.2) to notify
5) |Log Inc Tag edit box . ey
alarm/event changes to the alarm monitor. ©
) Set an ID to identify the function storing order when data are stored to the
6) | Server ID edit box
database.
When a file name is specified, obtain all alarms/events from the monitor tool
at the security manager start, and alarms/events which are not notified to the
7) | Conversion file security manager are also stored to the database. “
When a file name is not specified, only alarms/events which occurred during
the security manager start are stored to the database.
Check this to confirm PX Developer side alarms/events at the moment when
8) | Auto ack checkbox data are stored to the database of JoyWatcherSuite. (The alarm/event row is
not displayed in the monitor tool bar.)

*1: Set tables with a different name for alarms and events.
*2: Set the same tag with the "JoyWatcher Tag Change" tag of the alarm monitor auto update

setting.

*3: Set tags with a different name for alarms and events.
*4: Set files with a different name for alarms and events.

3-27

3-27



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

POINT

* For operations of alarms/events, it is recommended that the "Auto ack" check box
is checked and Alarm Monitor of JoyWatcherSuite is used.

 For alarms whose occurrence status is "information" (alarms whose recovery
date is not displayed), the automatic confirmation is not performed to prevent
frequent alarm occurrence even when the "Auto ack" check box is checked.
When an alarm whose occurrence status is "information” is occurred, check the
alarm on the alarm screen of the monitor tool after fixing the problem that caused
the alarm.

3-28 3-28



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

3.5.4 Setting alarm monitor

BASIC OPERATION

1. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] —
[Editor] — [EvGridMon] from the start menu to
start the alarm monitor.

R 2. The AlarmMonitor screen is displayed.
] T E] ‘ ‘ ‘ Click the "Config" button. ( & )
1
— 8B 3. The Database screen of the Config dialog box
elect Datahase, select data type . .
is displayed
DSN ’ﬁ [ Shaw Line no.
i I— G * Input " * " for DSN under Database.
T Ap— EEr * Select "EventSummary/MELSEC PX Alarm”
EEEEEEF:W MELSEC PX Alarm ¥ ITag value thange o for Data type
" geheduler (WScheduler)
& ks bl e » Check the "JoyWatcher Tag" check box.
Securit & Log H ] )
z En;me ‘Eav’iLng‘Amh\m [putniz [autrype [Reasonin_[usersir Userint . Clle the tag Select button_ ( J )
Previe W | o o NnD\a\n: a 0
i r r 0 0 Mo Dialog o 0
SaveToCS8Y r r 0 0 Mo Dialog 0 0
_ cana |
J
Tag select 3] 4. The Tag Select dialog box is displayed.
LOCALSSHARED_PRWVORDOSVALUE Select the common memory device created in
cancel Section 3.5.2 in the tree. ("SHARED_PX" for
this example)
_ ctran_| Click the same tag set for Log Inc Tag in the
—————— — <<MELSEC PX ALARM>> of security manager
SHARED_PX WORDT eyl i ("WORDOQ" for this example) in the tag selection
PRE_TAG . . . .
PEADSEC list displayed in the center, and double-click
ERALN "VALUE" from the list on the right.
HIHI f i i
HI The selected tag name is displayed in the
tgLO Mame order .
LoLe_ : above edit box.
Making order
< IR e v Click the "OK" button.

1
(To the next page)

POINT

To use the Tag select dialog box, start the server control.

3-29 3-29



3 BASIC OPERATIO

N

(From the previous page)

= Config,

Database
1 Select Database, select data toe

Database

!

Datab:

DSN

USER
PIND

P d

[~ ShowLine no.

I~ Colar Print

Data Ty
" ALARM_LOG (JWSener)
© EV_LOG(OId Eventmianger

& Event Summery, MELSEC PX Alarm
" User(DB)

 Scheduler UWScheduler)
 MELSEC PX Event

 Security Log

[~ Joyrvatcher Alarm

[¥ Tag valug change
[LOCALYSHARED_PXWORDSVALUE [l

I~ Auto popup

I Reguery when ack

Enable [SaveLog[autniDt [authiDz [autnTyee Reasanip  [userstr Userint
r o 0 No Dialog 0 0
r ~ o 0 Mo Dialog 0 0
[l b 0 No Dialog 0 i
r r o 0 No Dialog 0 0

Next = Caneel

=: Config.

=

Data [P _aLarm ~|
Generate
<Back [ Mot~ Cancel ‘
= Config CEX
Column
el Edit Column

DB Column  [Type Caption_[Show fwidth _[checkB(Date Fa[Num Farm{str Farma ~

1:EY_5ID otnuM BSERVERID : [ 30 ™ MMDD R®AT  0:Nocom
€l ZEV_ID 01:1UM [} r ™ MWDD R%IT  0:Nocom
JEY_POINT _[00:STRING _[Pairt AN ™ MMDD R®7  0Npcom
4IEY_ITATUS [008TRING  [Status A ™ MMDD R®.1f % 5TRLo
SIEV_CONFIRMDI:STRING _|Canfinm ¥ a0 ¥ MMDD R®17  0Nocom
BEY_EDATE [03:Datetime |Date ¥ 80 [~ MDD R®1f  0:Nocom
TEY_RDATE [03:Datetime |RDate ¥ 80 [~ MDD R®1f  0:Nocom
SEV_LEVEL |D1:NUM Level ¥ a0 [~ MDD R®Of  0:Nocom
GEY_CODE  |0D:STRING [Code ¥ 30 [~ MDD R®1f  0:Nocom
10EV_CAPTIONDOSTRING  [Comment [ 40 [~ MDD R®Af  0:Nocom
11EV_VALUE [DOSTRING |value [CEL [ MMDD R®AT  0:Nocom
12EV_RVALUE [D0:STRING |Rvalue W &0 [ MMDD R®AT  0:Nocom

13 FY USFROANT-MUM Lisert v AN r b M R % 17 M e
%1/ ) >

ColorTamle e

[~ Show line numbers

= Back ‘ Einish

Cancel

MELSOFT

5. The settings in the Tag select dialog box are
reflected on the JoyWatcher Tag edit box.
Click the "Next >" button.

The EventSummary/MELSEC PX Alarm screen
is displayed.

Select the log table created in Section 3.5.3
from the data table list box, and click the
"Generate" button.

7. The Column screen is displayed.
Set details of the displayed items and click the
"Finish" button.

Configure the settings for data type "MELSEC PX Event" with the same procedure.

3-30

3-30



3 BASIC OPERATION MELSOFT

POINT

The following shows the setting example to arrange the display as same as the

monitor tool.

Column
Edit Calurmn
OB Colurmn Type Caption |Shnw |W\dth |CheckEl||Date FnlNum FormgStr Format Option |Cn|nr |
1:EV_EID 01:MUM SERVERID [~ 30 [ MMIDD R%.17 0: Mo convert [~
Column ZEV_ID 01 MHUM D [~ 30 [7 MMIDD R%.1f  |0: Mo convert r
S:EY_COMFIRMODSTRING  |Caonfirm ¥ |30 [V MMIDD R%.17 0: Mo convert r
FEV_POINT  [00:STRING  |Tag ¥ |&0 [T MMIDD R%.17 0: Mo convert r
10EV_CAPTIONOD:ETRING  [Tag Comment [¥ |185 [T MMIDD R%.17 0: Mo convert r
14 EV_USERDE/0D.ETRING  |Alarm Contents [ |144 [T MMIDD R%.17 0: Mo convert r
4:EV_STATUS [00:STRING  |Status [¥ |&60 [T MMIDD R%.17 3:8TR Lookup |MN=Mormal E=0cce r
GEV_EDATE (0% Datetime |Occurrence Date | v 91 [T MMIDD R%.1T 0: Mo convert I
TEV_RDATE [03:Datetime |Recivered Date ¥ |=g [ MMIDD R%.1f 0: Mo convert I
BEW_LEVEL  [01:MUM Level ¥ 40 [T MMIDD R%.07 4 STR Filter  |1=Minor, 2=Moderal r
9EY_CODE [0O:STRING  |CODE [ a0 [T MMIDD R%.17 0: Mo convert r
T1EY_WALUE [DOSTRING  [Mesured Yalue [ |40 [T mMMIDD R%AT 0: Mo convert r
12EY_RVALUE [DOSTRING  [Recoverd Yalue [~ |go [T MMIDD R%AT 0: Mo convert -
13 EY_USERDE|01:NUM Liser! [~ |go [T MMIDD R%AT 0: Mo convert -
Cn\anabIE’— Create [~ Show line numbers
= Back | Einish Cancel

3-31 3-31



3 BASIC OPERATION

3.6 Operation to Perform Interactive Start/Stop of PX Developer Monitor Tool on

JoyWatcherSuite

@ PURPOSE

MELSOFT

In order to interact between the JoyWatcherSuite server and the PX Developer
monitor tool, the PX Developer monitor tool needs to be started before starting

the JoyWatcherSuite server. By performing the MELSEC PX interact setting

using JWLauncher, the PX developer monitor tool can be automatically started
before starting the JoyWatcherSuite server.
To use the alarm integration function, the security manager needs to be started
after starting the JoyWatcherSuite server. By using JWLauncher, the security

manager can be automatically started after starting the JoyWatcherSuite server.

@ Setting on JoyWatcherSuite

[ Procedure 1) Set the MELSEC PX interaction on JWLauncher. (5 Section 3.6.1)

[ Procedure 2) Register tasks of security manager on JWLauncher. (5 Section 3.6.2) j

® Execution on JoyWatcherSuite

The functions are automatically started in the order of monitor tool,
JoyWatcherSuite server, and security manager, by clicking the "Start Server"

button ( E] ) on JWLauncher.
Monitor tool, JoyWatcherSuite server, and security manager are automatically

stopped by clicking the "Stop Server" button ( E ).

Securitymanager

State

NONAME - JoyWatcher Suite Launcher

(=](@](=](2] [-][2]0ne:

i E [:\Documents and S ettings\Administratorsky Documentsh).. \Server JDD

StartFattern MextRunTime LastRunTime

Startlip

< Example of JoyWatcherSuite JWLauncher >

3-32

3-32



3 BASIC OPERATION

3.6.1 Setting interactive start/stop of monitor tool

NOMAME - JoyWatcher Suite Launcher

BASIC OPERATION

-E] (e)[(®][=](2] [=][=]Omm
Task State StartPattern NextRuNTime LastRunTime
[ Add Task
1
ServerMode !|
Serverhlode
@ LocalServer () Client () Redundant

LocalServer
DiDocuments and Settings\Administratonhy Documentst W _Data :]

Redundant
fdain

SubServer

Cooperation With MELSECPX
[¥#] start Endintegration

Arg

StartaitTime(miny |2 -

oK |[ cancel

3-33

J
(To Section 3.6.2)

MELSOFT

. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] —

[Execution] from the start menu and click
[JWLauncher] while holding down the Shift key
to start JWLauncher.

. The JoyWatcher Suite Launcher screen is

displayed.
Click the "Select JDD" button (

. The ServerMode dialog box is displayed.

+ Select LocalServer for Server Mode.

 Specify the server design file (".JDD") created
in Section 3.3.2 for Local Server.

» Check the "Start" and "EndIntegration" check
boxes under Cooperation with MELSEC PX.

* Input a value for Start Wait Time.

Click the "OK" button.

POINT

» To perform interactive stop of the monitor tool, the mode of the monitor tool needs
to be changed to the engineer mode. For changing the mode to the engineering
mode when starting the monitor tool, refer to "Monitor Tool Startup Option" in "PX
Developer Version 1 Operating Manual (Monitor Tool)".

» The monitor tool cannot perform interactive stop when any dialog box is being
displayed. End the monitor tool manually.

« If the monitor tool is restarted while JoyWatcherSuite and the monitor tool are in
an interact operation, JoyWatcherSuite must be restarted as well.

* When the start time of the monitor tool becomes longer because of the large
number of monitor target projects, adjust the Start Wait Time.

* When "EndIntegration” of the MELSEC PX interaction setting is enabled on
JWLauncher, do not register JWLauncher to user graphic of the monitor tool.

3-33



3 BASIC OPERATION

MELSOFT

3.6.2 Setting interactive start/stop of security manager

BASIC OPERATION

NOMNAME - JoyWatcher Suite Launcher 5]
-E] (e)(@][=](2] [-][m]OH:
Task State StartPattern MextRunTime LastRunTime
o
JoyWatcher Suite Launcher g‘
StartProgram
O MultiFatdonitor O StartingAssociated
O JwPanel

O Schedule Manager

O JWRepAssistant
O AnyProgram( EXE)

ConfigurationFile

CJ
AnyProgramArgurments

)
JoyWatcher Suite Launcher g|
Task SecurityManager
(=) StartUp () StartSchedule [DisahleTask

StartlJp

WaitTimelsec) 0 E{ [¥] EndIntegration

StartSchedule

1| cancel

3-34

3.

. Click [All Programs] — [JoyWatcher] —

[Execution] from the start menu and click
[JWLauncher] while holding down the Shift key
to start JWLauncher.

The JoyWatcher Suite Launcher screen is
displayed.

Right-click "Add Task" and click [NewTask]
from the menu.

The setting dialog box is displayed.
Select "SecurityManager" for Start Program,
and click the "Next >" button.

. The setting dialog box is displayed.

» Select "StartUp".
+ Check the "EndIntegration" check box.
Click the "Finish" button.

3-34



4 TROUBLESHOOTING

4 TROUBLESHOOTING

(1)

MELSOFT

Troubleshooting related to the communication function regarding

process control tag names

This section explains troubleshooting for failures possibly occur in relation to the

communication function regarding process control tag names.

Trouble

Cause/corrective action

Reference

While JWPanel is in
operation, the monitor data

The following are the possible factors.

» The monitor tool is not started.

» The JoyWatcherSuite server control is not started.

» The assignment information database, to which the relevant process
control tags are registered, is not registered to the monitor target
project of the monitor tool.

 The relevant assignment information database is registered to the
monitor target project of the monitor tool after starting the monitor tool
or JoyWatcherSuite server control.

Check if JWPanel is executed by the following procedure.

1.Start the monitor tool

2.Register/apply the relevant assignment information database to the

monitor target project of the monitor tool.

3.Start the JoyWatcherSuite server control.

4.Start JWPanel.

Section 3.1

Although the process control
tag data in PX Developer are
changed while JWPanel is in
operation, the monitor data do
not change.

The following are the possible factors.

» The monitor tool is not started.

» The assignment information database, to which the relevant process
control tag is registered, is not registered to the monitor target project
of the monitor tool.

» The monitor tool is in communication error.

» The user who is operating the monitor tool does not have the authority
of operation for changing the tag data items.

Check and set the following items.

» Check if the monitor tool is in operation.

» Check if the process control tag exists in the monitor target project of
the monitor tool.

+ Check for the communication error from the list of PX Developer
alarms.

 Switch to a user who has the authority of operation for changing the
process control tag data items in the monitor tool.

Section 3.1

(2) Troubleshooting related to the incorporation function of faceplate

4-1

control

For troubleshooting for failures possibly occur in relation to the incorporation
function of faceplate control, refer to "Error list" in "ActiveX control" section of "PX

Developer Operating Manual (Monitor Tool)".

4-1




4 TROUBLESHOOTING

MELSOFT

(3) Troubleshooting related to the alarm integration function
This section explains troubleshooting for failures possibly occur in relation to the

alarm integration function.

JoyWatcherSuite.

Trouble Cause/corrective action Reference

The monitor tool may not be executed or JoyWatcherSuite may not be
set correctly.
Check the following items.
« Start the monitor tool in advance.

Alarms or events of the . . .

. . » Check the external database settings in the JoyWatcherSuite server .
monitor tool are not displayed desi Section 3.5
esign.
on the alarm monitor of 9 Section 3.6

» Check if a tag used for "Log Inc Tag" is registered to common memory
in the JoyWatcherSuite server design.

» The "Log Inc Tag" settings are different between JoyWatcherSuite
server design, security manager, and alarm monitor.

» Check the settings of JoyWatcherSuite security manager.

4-2

(4)

Troubleshooting related to JWEdit

The event operation set on the object cannot be executed on the preview screen

of JWEdit.

Therefore, when executing operation check of event such as "MELSEC FP" and

"ExternalProgram”, check with JWPanel.

4-2



APPENDIX

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 Data Types of Process Control Tag Items

For lists of tag items of process control tag that can be selected on MELSEC PX tag
selection, refer to "List of Various Tag Type/Tag Data" in "PX Developer Programming

Manual".

The following table shows the data types in JoyWatcherSuite corresponding to the
data types of process control tag item in PX Developer.

Data type in PX Developer Data type in JoyWatcherSuite
BOOL BIT
INT SHORT
DINT LONG
WORD USHORT
REAL SINGLE

Appendix 2 Main Tag ltems

Main tag items of process control tag displayed on the MELSEC PX tag selection are
the tag items which perform the current value collection and event natification.
The following table shows the tag items which perform current value collection.

MELSOFT

Tag FB name Current value collection tag Tag FB name Current value collection tag
PID, 2PID, PIDP, PV Process variable MWM PV Process variable
SPI, IPD, BPI, R, MV Manipulated variable MV Manipulated variable
ONF2, ONF3 sV Setting value PV Process variable

PV Process variable SEL MV Manipulated variable
2PIDH, SWM, - . -
PEC SF PEC SS MV Manipulated variable SLNO Selection No.
PFC_IN'I" - SVC Setting value (current) PV Process variable
- SV Setting value (target) BC SV1 Setting value 1
MV Manipulated variable SVv2 Setting value 2
PGS SV Setting value SV Setting value
TYP Operation type PSUM PV Process variable
SV Setting value NREV, REV, Y
STC Execus’!ting step No. MVAL1, MVAL2, PB DIM Monitor input buffer
PGS2 T Time in the step TIMERT, PV Process variable
PV Process variable TIMER2, PSV Setting value
TYP Operation type COUNT1, SV Setting value
SvoC Start point (current) COUNT2 DIM Monitor input buffer
MOUT MV Manipulated variable ALM, ALM_64PT, No corresponding current value
MONI PV Process variable MSG, MSG_64PT collection tags.
PV Motor valve opening | Heating manipulated
- MV_HT .
sVe Settu?g value of valve variable
opening (current) HTCL c Cooling manipulated
PVAL .y Settir?g value of valve MV_CL | variable
opening (target) sV Setting value
VOUT Command signal
output status
DIM Monitor input buffer

B-1

B-1

App




APPENDIX

MELSOFT

The following table shows the tag items which perform event notification.

Tag FB name Event notification tag Tag FB name Event notification tag
MODE" | Mode BC, PSUM, ALM’ Alarm
PID, 2PID, NREV, ALM" Alarm TIMER1, TIMER?2, CTNO Lookout tag No.
REV, MVAL1, MVALZ2, :
PGS2 HTCL CTNO Lookout tag No. COUNT1, COUNT2 | DIM” Monitor input buffer
’ DIM” Monitor input buffer MODE " Mode
MODE " Mode PB CTNO Lookout tag No.
2PIDH, SWM, ALM" Alarm DM Monitor input buffer
PFC_SF, PFC_SS, ALM2" Alarm 2 ALM ALM" Alarm
PFC_INT, PVAL CTNO Lookout tag No. ALM W1" | Alarm 1 to 16
DIM” _ Monitor input buffer ALM_64PT ALM WZ: Alarm 17 to 32
PIDP, SPI, IPD, BPI, R, | MODE Mode ALM W3™" | Alarm 33 to 48
ONF2, ONF3, MWM, ALM" Alarm ALM W4 | Alarm 49 to 64
SEL, MOUT, PGS CTNO Lookout tag No. MSG MSG" Message
MONI ALM" Alarm MSG_W1: Message 1 to 16
CTNO Lookout tag No. MSG_64PT MSG W2*1 Message 17 to 32
MSG_W3 ' | Message 33 to 48
MSG W4 | Message 49 to 64

*1: This tag item consists of multiple BOOL type variables; however, it is displayed as a BOOL type variable on the

MELSEC PX tag selection screen.

B-2

B-2



APPENDIX

MELSOFT

Appendix 3 Correspondence Table for ltems of Monitor Tool and JoyWatcherSuite

Appendix 3.1

Correspondence table for alarm items

The following is a correspondence table for alarm items notified to JoyWatcherSuite by

the monitor tool.

In the alarm monitor of JoyWatcherSuite, a display name, item, and display format can
be selected in the property.
For details, refer to "JoyWatcherSuite user’s guide".

PX Developer monitor tool

Alarm monitor of JoyWatcherSuite

Maximum number

Alarm item Expression Alarm item “ Expression
of characters
Confirm Check ON/OFF EV_CONFIRM - ON/OFF
"Tag"
Tag FIC001 EV_POINT 64
Example) FIC001
Tank 1 water "Tag Comment"
Tag Comment EV_CAPTION 64
level Example) Tank 1 water level
" " "Alarm Contents"
Alarm Contents MHA EV_USERDEF2 64
Example) MHA
The format
Occurrence Date EV_EDATE Depends on the setting of date
depends on the - ; tin the al it
Recovered Date setting of 0S. | EV_RDATE ormatin fhe alarm monitor.
Level Minor/Major EV LEVEL - Minor: 1, major: 3
Measured Value 100% EV_VALUE 64 100%
EV_SID - Server ID° ™
EV ID - Serial number >
Event status is saved.
E: Occurrence
EV_STATUS 1
No correspondence R: Recovery
C: Information
EV_CODE 1 "0"
EV_RVALUE 64 "(blank space)"
EV _USERDEF1 - "0"

*1: Characters that are exceeded the maximum number of characters are not stored to the database.

*2: The description corresponds to "Tag Data ltem Display of Alarm" on the option setting of the monitor tool is displayed.

*3: EV_SID is an ID to distinguish programs which are inserted to the same table. EV_SID+EV_ID is a unique ID.

*4: EV_SID is the same as "Server ID" on the Security manager screen.

B-3

B-3




APPENDIX

Appendix 3.2 Correspondence table for event items

MELSOFT

The following is a correspondence table for the event items notified to
JoyWatcherSuite by the monitor tool.
In the alarm monitor of JoyWatcherSuite, a display name, item, and display format can
be selected in the property.
For details, refer to "JoyWatcherSuite user’s guide”.

PX Developer monitor tool

Alarm monitor of JoyWatcherSuite

. . . Maximum number .
Event item Expression Event item . Expression
of characters
Confirm Check ON/OFF No correspondence (State is left blank.)
"Tagll
Tag TIC001 EV_TagName 64
Example) TIC001
Tank "Tag Comment"
Tag Comment EV_TagComment 64
temperature Example) Tank temperature
“ L "Event Message"
Event Message SV EV_Description 64
Example) SV
The format .
Depends on the setting of date
Occurrence Date depends on the | EV_DATE - . .
. format in the alarm monitor.
setting of OS.
“ v "Status”
Status CAS EV_Mode 64
Example) CAS
Set Value” 90.0 °C EV_Value? 64 90.0 °C
. "User"
User admin EV_UserName 64 .
Example) admin
EV_SID - Server ID®™
No correspondence ) 3
EV ID - Serial number

*1: Characters that are exceeded the maximum number of characters are not stored to the database.

*2: The description corresponds to "Tag Data ltem Display of Event" on the option setting of the monitor tool is displayed.

*3: EV_SID is an ID to distinguish programs which are inserted to the same table. EV_SID+EV_ID is a unique ID.

*4: EV_SID is the same as "Server ID" on the Security manager screen.

B-4



APPENDIX

MELSOFT

Appendix 4 Calling Monitor Tool Function from JoyWatcherSuite

Object property

= @ Text
E Direct
@ Condition
@ Fill pattsrns
@ Line patterns
@ Position
5 view mode
& Fil
2 Rotation
3 Siee
& Text color
& marker

= G Mause

2 Extend Definition

A buzzer of monitor tool can be stopped or specified screen can be displayed by
calling the MonCtrl command (MonCtrl.exe) of the monitor tool from JoyWatcherSuite.
The following shows a setting method on JWEdit.

BASIC OPERATION

5

=
Click. Dbl Click. Drag

Ewent
[~ File ‘

Event ‘ ExternalFrogram ! :

User | DIMELBE CVF brdouon Girl exee fhuzzef || 7 ¢
Witite 1o
[~ Enahble Exp [, ‘ e | S | 3 sel |
Des | -
Exp. |
Zero reset(sec) =

=

[7 e Atk = Tigia By [~ Caption Exp

Title |
Caption |

oK | Cancel | Lpply | Help ‘

. Double-click the object pasted on JWEdit.
. The Object property dialog box is displayed.

* Click [Mouse] — [Left] in the tree.

» Check the "Enable" check box, and check the
"Event" check box under Event.

+ Set "ExternalProgram" for Event.

« Set "MonCtrl.exe" for User.

Click the "OK" button.

*1: For functions that can be specified by the MonCtrl command, refer to "External
Control of the Monitor Tool" in "PX Developer Operating Manual (Monitor Tool)".



APPENDIX

MELSOFT

Appendix 5 Security of Monitor Tool and JoyWatcherSuite

The mixture of the user authority function of the monitor tool and the security function
of JoyWatcherSuite enables to set the restrictions for operation of process control tag
on the graphic screen and alarm check of JoyWatcherSuite.

For details of the security function of JoyWatcherSuite, refer to "JoyWatcherSuite
user’s guide".

Appendix 5.1 Operating environment for using security of monitor tool and

JoyWatcherSuite
The following describes the operating environment for using security of the monitor tool
and JoyWatcherSuite.
Application Version
PX Developer Version 1.31H or later
JoyWatcherSuite Version 6.1 or later

Appendix 5.2  Setting procedure for using security of monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite

The following diagram describes the setting procedure for using the user authority
function in the monitor tool and the security function in JoyWatcherSuite.

[ Start to set the items.]

A

(1) Set the user authority function in the monitor tool.

A

(2) Set the security function in JoyWatcherSuite.

A

(3) Set to change the users of the monitor tool with JoyWatcherSuite.

Completed J




APPENDIX

B-7

(1) Setting user authority function in monitor tool
Set the following items in the monitor tool.
For details, refer to "PX Developer Operating Manual (Monitor Tool)

1) User Authority Setting
Set the operation restrictions for each user authority.

[& Monitor, Tool Setting [User, Authority Setting]

File Edit Debug

MELSOFT

User Setting
Manitor Target Project Setting
OPS Setting

Monitar Variable Setting

Cantral Panel Setting

Trend Setting

Alarm Setting

Event Setting

User-created Screen Setting
Unit Setting

Faceplate Display Pattern Setting
Faceplate Display Scale Setting
Faceplate My Characters Setfting
Lockout Tag Setting

Option Setting

Ready

Restore default

Classification of operations

Cperator!

General

E:

b Stop buzzer

|» Frint screen

L Extmonitor tool

EI Change ofthe values of tag data item
|— Frocess instruction valuesMode
- Aarm threshold values

|— Tuning pararmeter values

L Process design values

[ Trend graph

L Bportta coviile

El Fop-up tuning

- Exportto GSViile

L Tuning trend caollecting instruction
[ AlarmiEvent

- Exportto CSviile

- Print

E  confirm

L Delete

El PLC communication status

L Reset

EI Setting/Remaving lockout tag

- Operator? Level

|— Operator? Level

|— Cperator3 Level

- Operators Level

L Engineer Level

9 73939 99 4 79937 739

A= R

Operator? Cperatord
[ v
[ T4
r r
[ "4
4 v
r 4
r r
[ T4
v
[

Cd 4
[ v
v v
r r
v v
4 v
s 4
B 4
B E
= E

Cperatord

493

94 Y979 9J T YIIA

EIRUEUEURY

Engineer

4
"4
74

94 9999 I9 1 TI9F

RUREURURS

2) User Setting

/& Monitor Tool Setting [User Setting]

Set a user name, a password, and the authority of users who operate the
monitor tool.

File Edit Debug

S[=1E

User Autharity Setting

Apply

Cancel

Monitor Target Project Setling Ma.
OF5 Setting

Manitor Wariable Setting
Cantrol Panel Setting

Usger Mame

Usgerd
Userd3

Trend Setting

Alarm Setting

Event Setting

User-created Screen Setfting
Unit Setting

Faceplate Display Pattern Setting
Faceplate Display Scale Setting
Faceplate MY Characters Setting
Lockout Tag Setting

Ciption Setting

Userd2
User1

Password

.| Engineer
i ...| Operatord
i .| Operator3
e ...| Operator?
i .| Operatort

Authority

Ready

B-7



APPENDIX

(2) Setting security function in JoyWatcherSuite
Set the following items in JoyWatcherSuite.
For details, refer to "JoyWatcherSuite user’s guide".

1) User setting
Set a user name, a password, a role, and the authority of users who operate

JoyWatcherSuite.

MELSOFT

When using the security of the monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite, set the
same user authority description of the monitor tool and that of

JoyWatcherSuite.

The following describes an example of "JWUserDef" of JoyWatcherSuite.

1. Set a name of authority ID on the <<Auth>> tab.
Set the names of item (tag data item change, alarm monitor check) where
the security can be set for operations in JoyWatcherSuite.

Authority ID

Name

1

MELSEC PX ALARM/EVENT confirm

MELSEC PX tag Process instruction values/Mode

MELSEC PX tag Alarm threshold values

MELSEC PX tag Tuning parameter values

MELSEC PX tag Process design values

[>00 (& I B - [OV I | \N]

MELSEC PX tag exclusive to engineer

Eile  Tool

=Ty

arDe
Help

Admin adrmin|

User | Role |AUth |CommentList

AuthIDr

Mame

| ~

1

(]

(]

I

n

MELSEC P ALARMEYENT confirm =

MELSEC P¥tag Process instruction valuesitode
MELSEC P tag Alarm threshold values
MELSEC Pxtag Tuning parameter values
MELSEC PXtag Process design values

| =

MELSEC P tag exclusive to engineer

o

£

B-8

B-8



APPENDIX MELSOFT

2. Set a role name and an authority number on the <<Role>> tab.
Set the user authority (Engineer, Operator1 to 4) and the authority ID of the

monitor tool.
Role ID Role name Authority ID

1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Engineer O O O O O O
2 Operator4 O O O @) O X
3 Operator3 O O O O x x
4 Operator2 O O ©) X X X
5 Operator1 O O X X X X

O: Operation permitted, x: Operation prohibited

£ IwuUserDef
File Tool Help

=NCy
i‘ Admin admin

user | Role | auth

CommentList

RolelD

RoleMame

|authiio

1

Engineer

Operatord
COperator3

Operator?

Set the authority ID which permits
the operations for each role.

COperatar]

B-9 B-9



APPENDIX

3. Set a user name, a password, and a role on the <<User>> tab.
Set the same user name, password, and role as the user setting in the

MELSOFT

monitor tool.
User setting of the monitor tool User setting of JoyWatcherSuite
User name User authority User name Role
admin Engineer admin 1
User04 Operator4 User04 2
User03 Operator3 User03 3
User02 Operator2 User02 4
User01 Operator1 User01 5
£ JWuserDef
Fil= Tool Help
L
ﬁ‘ Admin admin
User |Raole | Auth | CommentlList
Mo |Userhiame|PWD [Enatle  [auth |Rotet |Rolea Role3 |RokA
1 |admin admin [v¥ 1 —
2 |UserD4 Userd4 [v 2
3 |Userd3  |UserD3 v 3
4 |Userd2 Userd2 [v 4
5 |Userdd Userl v AN
& T
~ — \—| Set a role for each user.

POINT

JoyWatcherSuite.

» The authority which corresponds to the lock mode of the monitor tool is the
GUEST mode in JoyWatcherSuite. The GUEST mode is the status of execution
of log in operation with the GUEST mode or that of log off operation.

+ Set the same user name and password on the user setting of the monitor tool and

B-10

B-10



APPENDIX MELSOFT

2) JWEdit
As security when writing numerical values to the process control tag items,
check the "Enable" check box of Object property, and set the "authority ID"
required for operations to control valid/invalid of mouse operation.

Example) Security when writing numerical values to "TIC001.PH" which is PV
high limit alarm value of process control tag TIC001.

Since the operation classification of process control tag "TIC001.PH"
is alarm threshold value, only role ID users which have authority ID
"3" can execute the operations.

The following diagram describes the setting procedure.

1. Double click the object for writing numerical value, or right-click
the context menu, and select [Property].

2. Click [Mouse] — [Left Button] of left tree, and set the numerical
value writing to process control tag "TIC001.PH" on [Write to].

Object property =2
=% o | Valid the left-button operation.
B8 Direct

[ condition

@ Fill patterns : :

G2 Line patterns Click Dbl Click Dirag
@ Pasikion

[ view mode Event

@ Al ;
[ Rotation Ml | J

& sice [~ Event
G Text color Event
& Marker User .

=B Mouse
Left
% Right Wiitite to
@ Extend Definition [ Enable Exp | Num. Text | Exps | 3sel |

Des. | ALSPXDDENAME Froject!_TICO01_PHEVALUE] J

Title |PK high limit alarm value|\

Pl : |D \ J

Tl |1DD J

Width [ = Execute the setting to write
the numerical value to
TIC001.PH.

ak. | Cancel Apply Help

B-11 B-11



APPENDIX MELSOFT

3. Click [Mouse] of left tree, select [Security & Log], and set the
operation authority ID to process control tag "TIC001.PH".

Object property E‘
w
B Direct
[ condition Tooltps ,7 g
[ Fil patterns lﬁ
[ Line patterns Click effect Mone -
[ Postion Secuity Log
2 view mode
& Fil o Gl Ho Dizlog =
[ Rotation Auth1D g =00 .
[ size 3 =
[ Text color Tits ‘ J
[ Marker .
= EE Mouse “Caption J
& Left B
B Right Equipment -
[ Extend Definition Comrment List NONE

Valid security, and set the authority

™ Loggingwits I Legging Actien ID required for the operations.
oK Cancel Apply Help

3) Alarm Monitor
Check the check box to valid the authority check of alarm monitor to control
the check operation of MELSEC PX ALARM/MELSEC PX Event.

Example) Security when checking the check box to valid the authority check of
MELSEC PX ALARM

Set to operate the MELSEC PX ALARM check only for the role ID
users who have authority ID "1".
The following is the setting description.

» Setting description under [Config] — [Config].
EIE&

=: Config

Database
o= Select Datahase, select data type

Database

Database Etc

DSM |+ - [~ ShowLine no

USER
PWD

Data Type

" ALARM_LOG (yServer)

" E¥_LOG(OId Eventrmanger)

" Event Summery, MELSEC PX Alarm
 User(DA)

" Scheduler (WiScheduler)

" MELSEC PX Event

" Security Log

Security & Log

™ Colar Print

Auto refresh
[ Jovwvatcher Alarm

v Tagvalue change
|LOCAL$SHARED7FX WORDEVALUE J

[~ Auto popup
[~ Requerywhen ack

Printer

SaveToCSY

[Enaple I5aveloalautnind lauhiD2 autihTye IEzasonin lusersy Juicennt
v [ 1 0 Mo Dialog a i}
Preview I 0 1] o Diaiog 1] 0
[ [ 0 0 Mo Dialog i} 0
- - 0 i) Mo Dialog i) 0

Only the role ID users who
have authority ID "1" can

ﬂ

B-12

execute the check operation.

B-12



APPENDIX MELSOFT

(3) Setting to change users of monitor tool with JoyWatcherSuite

1) JWPanel
For changing the users of the monitor tool with JoyWatcherSuite, check the
check box of "MELSEC PX User" on the security setting of JWPanel. This
enables to change the modes of the monitor tool automatically when logging in
JoyWatcherSuite, or switching users.
Note that the mode to be changed in the monitor tool in this regard is changed
to a mode of user who has the same user name and password entered when
logging in JoyWatcherSuite or switching users is the same.
When logging in or logging off with the GUEST mode in JoyWatcherSuite, the
mode in the monitor tool is changed to the lock mode.

» Setting description under [Security] — [Setting...]

Security El
LOGIN Title
Auto logoff{minute) ] - []GUEST made
Alth ID 0 « 0 aldllse
O e
Loato DB when par g DceTage Check the check box of MELSEC
CORAGEE > PX User to change the modes of
the monitor tool when logging in, or
switching users.

Appendix 5.3  Procedure for monitoring operation with security interaction between
monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite

When monitoring with security interaction between the monitor tool and
JoyWatcherSuite, monitor by following the procedure described below.

1) Start the monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite server with JoyWatcherSuite
JWLauncher.

2) Start JoyWatcherSuite JWPanel.

3) Switch the users with JoyWatcherSuite.

POINT

When an error message is displayed with the monitor tool by changing login users
with JoyWatcherSuite, log in with the GUEST mode which does not have the
authority with JoyWatcherSuite once, or log off, and log in with the operation user
again after the problem is solved.




APPENDIX

Appendix 6 Functions Added to and Changed from Old Version

MELSOFT

The following table indicates the functions added and changed with the upgrade.

Comgatlgle Added/changed Description Reference
version function
Version 1.42U | Supported OS Windows® 8 is supported. Section 2.3

*1: The compatible version can be confirmed in Product Information. For details, refer to the "PX Developer Operating

Manual (Programming Tool or Monitor Tool)".

B-14

B-14



APPENDIX MELSOFT

MEMO

B-15 B-15



Ind

INDEX

[A]
Alarm integration function ........................... 11,5
Alarm MONitor .........ooveeieeeeeeee e A-10
Assignment information database ................ A-11
[C]
Calling Monitor Tool Function from
JoyWatcherSuite ... B-5
Communication function using process control tag
NAMES ..ottt 1-1,3
Configuring database settings ..........c........... 3-21
Correspondence table for alarm items ........... B-3
Correspondence table for eventitems ........... B-4
Correspondence Table for Items of Monitor Tool
and JoyWatcherSuite...........ccoooeviiiieneene B-3
[D]
Data Types of Process Control Tag ltems
......................................................................... B-1
DDC ..t e A-10
DDE ..ot A-10
[F]
Faceplate.......oooeeeiee e A-11
FB e A-10
FBD oot e A-10
(1]
Incorporating faceplate control ................... 11,2
[J]
JoyWatcherSuite ..........ccooeeiieiiiiiinicieenee A-10
JWDeESIgN ...c.vovvieieieeeeee A-10, 3-6, 22
JWEIt ..o A-10
JWLauncher ... A-10
JWPanel ... A-10
M]
Main Tag HemsS........ccooeeieeiienieieeeeeieeies B-1
MELSEC PX Tag Select..........cccoeevveeevennnee. A-10
Monitor t0Ol .........oooceriee e A-10
MV e A-11

Q]

Operating alarm monitor screen.................... 3-19
Operating event monitor screen.................... 3-20
Operating Environment..........c.ccccoeeeeeeiveeennen. 2-4
Operating Procedures for Monitoring on

JoyWatcherSuite........coocoveiiiiiiiiere 3-1

Operation to Communicate using Process Control
Tag Names of PX Developer in JoyWatcherSuite

Operation to Display PX Developer Alarm/Event
Information on Alarm Monitor of JoyWatcherSuite

[P]

[S]

........................................................................ 3-18
Operation to Perform Interactive Start/Stop of PX
Developer Monitor Tool on JoyWatcherSuite.......
........................................................................ 3-32
Operation to Set PX Developer Projects to be
Monitored on Monitor Tool..........ccccceevveenienns 3-2
Operation to Use Faceplates of PX Developer in
JoyWatcherSuite.........oocoviiiiiiiiiies 3-12
Pasting/setting faceplate control ................... 3-13
Personal computer...........ccoooieiiieiceenieeee. A-10
Process control tag .........ccocovveeniiiiinicnnene A-10
Process control tag data...........cccceeeieeenns A-10
Process control tag data item...................... A-10
Programming tool...........cccocvriiiiiineee A-10
PV e A-11
PX Developer........covvveieeieeeee e A-10
Reference function for PX Developer process
control tag names .........ccocoveiiieiiiiiceenee 1-1,4
Referring/selecting process control tags......... 3-9
Registering process control tags...................... 3-4
Security of Monitor Tool and JoyWatcherSuite
......................................................................... B-6
Security Manager..........ccccccvevceeecie e A-10
Setting alarm monitor............c.ccocvviiiiinee 3-29
Setting interactive start/stop of monitor tool
........................................................................ 3-33
Setting interactive start/stop of security manager
........................................................................ 3-34
C-1



Setting of showing faceplate from object...... 3-15

Setting monitor target projects..........ccccuv.... 3-2
Setting security manager ............cccoceeeenene 3-25
Software Configuration.............cccoccvviiiiinnne 2-3
SV A-11
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION.........cccoceerne. 21
[T]
Tag FB .. A-11
TROUBLESHOOTING........cccceieerreeeeeene 4-1

Troubleshooting related to the communication
function regarding process control tag names

......................................................................... 4-1
Troubleshooting related to the alarm integration
fUNCHON .o, 4-2




Windows is a registered trademark or registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and other
countries.

JoyWatcherSuite is a trademark or registered trademark of JT Engineering inc.

All other company names and product names used in this manual are trademarks or registered trademarks of their
respective companies.







SH(NA)-080976ENG-D(1507)KWIX
MODEL:SW1D5C-FBDQ-O-JYWS-E
MODEL CODE: 13JU70

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE : TOKYO BUILDING, 2-7-3 MARUNOUCH|I, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN
NAGOYA WORKS : 1-14 , YADA-MINAMI 5-CHOME , HIGASHI-KU, NAGOYA , JAPAN

When exported from Japan, this manual does not require application to the
Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry for service transaction permission.

Specifications subject to change without notice.



	SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
	CONDITIONS OF USE FOR THE PRODUCT
	REVISIONS
	INTRODUCTION
	CONTENTS
	MANUALS
	HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL
	MANUAL ORGANIZATION
	GENERIC TERMS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND TERMS
	1 OVERVIEW
	1.1 Overview
	1.2 Features

	2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
	2.1 System Configuration
	2.2 Software Configuration
	2.3 Operating Environment

	3 BASIC OPERATION
	3.1 Operating Procedures for Monitoring on JoyWatcherSuite
	3.2 Operation to Set PX Developer Projects to be Monitored on Monitor Tool
	3.2.1 Setting monitor target projects

	3.3 Operation to Communicate using PX Developer Process Control Tag Names in JoyWatcherSuite
	3.3.1 Registering process control tags
	3.3.2 Server design
	3.3.3 Referring to and selecting process control tags

	3.4 Operation to Use Faceplates of PX Developer in JoyWatcherSuite
	3.4.1 Pasting/setting faceplate control
	3.4.2 Setting of showing faceplate from object

	3.5 Operation to Display PX Developer Alarm/Event Information on Alarm Monitor of JoyWatcherSuite
	3.5.1 Configuring database settings
	3.5.2 Server design
	3.5.3 Setting security manager
	3.5.4 Setting alarm monitor

	3.6 Operation to Perform Interactive Start/Stop of PX Developer Monitor Tool on JoyWatcherSuite
	3.6.1 Setting interactive start/stop of monitor tool
	3.6.2 Setting interactive start/stop of security manager


	4 TROUBLESHOOTING
	APPENDIX
	Appendix 1 Data Types of Process Control Tag Items
	Appendix 2 Main Tag Items
	Appendix 3 Correspondence Table for Items of Monitor Tool and JoyWatcherSuite
	Appendix 3.1 Correspondence table for alarm items
	Appendix 3.2 Correspondence table for event items

	Appendix 4 Calling Monitor Tool Function from JoyWatcherSuite
	Appendix 5 Security of Monitor Tool and JoyWatcherSuite
	Appendix 5.1 Operating environment for using security of monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite
	Appendix 5.2 Setting procedure for using security of monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite
	Appendix 5.3 Procedure for monitoring operation with security interaction between monitor tool and JoyWatcherSuite

	Appendix 6 Functions Added to and Changed from Old Version

	INDEX



